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Dear Mr. Gurney: TCP-NWRO

Cardno ATC is pleased to provide this letter report documenting a limited subsurface investigation
conducted a the Speedway Shopping Center. The investigation was performed to investigate the
presence of chlorinated volatile organic compounds (cVOCs) associated with dry cleaning solvent that
had been previously identified within subsurface soil at the tenant space occupied by Harbour Point
Cleaners. The limited subsurface investigation was performed within the Harbour Point Cleaners
tenant space (Site) on March 12, 2014.

Background

The property is located at 13619 Mukilteo Speedway in Lynnwood, Snohomish County, Washington.
The property includes six irregular-shaped parcels that total 7.80 acres of land (Figure 1). The
property is located approximately 1.5 miles west of Interstate 5. Mukilteo Speedway is located along
the west property perimeter. Lincoln Way is located along the south property and State Highway 99 is
located along the east property line. The property is improved with four generally rectangular-shaped
retail buildings designated Buildings A though D (Buildings A and B are in the north portion of the
property and Buildings C and D are in the south portion of the property). The property has
approximately 91,000 square-feet (net) rentable space and was constructed in 1992.

The Harbour Point Cleaners is located in building B, in tenant space B 6 (Figure 2), and has operated
as a dry cleaning facility at the property since approximately 1992. Between 1992 and 2007 the facility
utilized the ¢VOC, tetrachloroethene (also known as tetrachloroethylene or perchloroethylene [PCE]) in
their dry cleaning operations. In 2007, the operators switched from PCE to a petroleum hydrocarbon
hased cleaning solvent.

Environmental assessment activities were initiated at the Site in June, 2006 by Buchanan

Environmental Associates (BEA). The investigation included the advancement of two soil borings to a

maximum depth of 2.75 feet below ground surface (bgs) within the tenant space in the vicinity of the dry

cleaning equipment and the installation of one groundwater monitoring well (MW-1) to the east of the

southeast corner of Building B. The assessment activities were initiated to evaluate the potential

presence of PCE and any degradation compounds (through the dechlorination of PCE) including the
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cVOCs: trichloroethene (trichloroethylene [TCE]), cis-1,2-dichloroethene (cis-1,2-dichloroethylene [cis-
DCE]), trans-1,2-dichloroethene (trans1,2-dichloroethylene [trans-DCE]), 1,1-dichloroethene (1,1-
dichloroethylene [1,1-DCE]), and vinyl chloride. The exact location of the two interior soil borings were
not plotted on any site maps included in the 2006 report. The investigation identified the presence of
PCE and TCE in shallow soil within the vicinity of the dry cleaning machine. Soil boring B-1 was only
able to be advanced to 1 foot bgs, where a single soil sample was collected throughout the boring
interval, this soil sample contained a concentration of 1.0 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) PCE, above
the Washington State Department of Ecology (Ecology) Model Toxics Control Act (MTCA) Method A
soil cleanup level for unrestricted land uses of 0.05 mg/kg. Soil collected from soil boring B-2, which
was advanced to 2.75 feet bgs and where three depth intervals of soil was analyzed did contain
detections of PCE and TCE, although at concentrations below the MTCA Method A soil cleanup level
for unrestricted land use.

Between June and August, 2006, BEA installed a total of five groundwater monitoring wells at depths
between 15and 25 feet bgs, designated MW-1 through MW-5 (Figure 2). A groundwater sample
_collected from groundwater monitoring well MW-1 in June, 2006 contained concentrations of several
“volatile _o‘rganic‘cdmpounds VOCs, including toluene, ethylbenzene, xylene, and naphthalene which are
typically- associated with gasoline and fuel products. All the detected VOCs were at concentrations
below MTCA regulatory cleanup or risk-based formula values and BEA suggested that the VOCs may
be from an offsite source or were inadvertently introduced during well construction Laboratory
analytical results from groundwater samples collected from groundwater monitoring wells MW-1
through MW-3 in July, 2006 identified the presence of VOCs, including TCE in the groundwater sample
collected from groundwater monitoring well MW-2, although in concentrations below MTCA regulatory
cleanup or risk-based formula values. Laboratory analytical results from groundwater samples
collected from groundwater monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-5 in August, 2006 only identified the
presence of the VOC, 1,1-dichloroethane, although at a concentration below the MTCA Method B non-
carcinogenic standard formula value (1,1-dichloroethane is not regulated under MTCA Method A

cleanup levels).

In August, 2006 BEA also advanced a soil boring, B-6, south of the tenant space, to 9 feet bgs in order
to assess soil in the vicinity of the subsurface sanity sewer utilized by the dry cleaning facility.
Laboratory analytical results of soil samples collected from within the subsurface elevation of a
connecting cleanup pipe did not detect any VOCs.

Based on the lack of dissolved PCE and any degradation compounds detected in groundwater samples
at concentrations above MTCA regulatory cleanup or risk-based values, BEA did not recommend
further investigation, although they did recommend the retro-fitting the dry cleaning machine with
secondary containment and the termination of operations with PCE.

Environmental assessment activities resumed in March 2013, EBI Environmental and Engineering
(EBI), advanced two soil boring designated B-1 and B-2 south and north of the tenant space,
respectively and three soil borings, designated B-3 through B-5 within the tenant space and in the
vicinity of the dry cleaning machine (Figure 2). Groundwater was not encountered in any of the soil
boring, including soil boring B-1, which was advanced to 25 feet bgs, south of the tenant space.
Laboratory analytical results of selected soil samples indicated the presence of PCE in soil boring B-3
between 3 and 5 feet bgs, although in a concentration below the MTCA Method A soil cleanup level of
0.05 mg/kg.
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EBI also collected soil gas samples from 5 feet bgs in soil borings B-3 through B-5. Laboratory
analytical results indicated a concentration of 20 micrograms per cubic meter (ug/m*) PCE and 7.0
ug/m® TCE detected in the soil gas sample collected from soil horing B-3 and concentrations of 4.8 and
2.4 ug/m® PCE detected in the soil gas samples collected from soil borings B-4 and B-5 respectively.
TCE was not detected above analytical detection limits in the soil gas samples collected from soil
borings B-4 and B-5. The concentrations of PCE and TCE in the soil gas samples collected from soil
borings B-3 and the concentration of PCE in the soil gas samples collected from soil borings B-4 and B-
5 are above the MTCA Method B industrial land use sub-slab carcinogenic soil gas screen level of 4.2
pg/m® for PCE and 1.0 pug/m® for TCE of per Ecology’'s draft Publication 09-09-047, Guidance for
Evaluating Soil Vapor Intrusion in Washinglon State: Investigation and Remedial Action, October 2009.

Objective and Scope

Based on the results of the subsurface assessment work performed in 2006 and 2013, Cardno ATC
proposed the collection of shallow soil samples in locations throughout the interior of the tenant space
to laterally and vertically delineate any ¢cVOC impacts to soil potentially caused by release from the
historic use of PCE within the tenant space. The scope of work performed included the advancement of
seven soil borings, designated B-6 through B-12 by direct push drilling technology.

Subsurface Utility Clearance and Site Health and Safety

Prior to initiating investigation activities, Cardno ATC evaluated the investigation areas for the presence
of subsurface structures and utilities by contacting a service that notifies public and private utilities of
the proposed subsurface investigation and requests their participation in identifying subsurface utilities.
In addition, a site specific health and safety plan was developed for this project in accordance with
Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA) and state regulations and implemented during
the field investigation. The investigation methods are summarized below.

Soil Boring Investigation

On March 12, 2014, Cardno ATC contracted ESN Northwest (ESN) of Olympia, Washington to advance
seven soil borings, designated B-6 through B-12 using direct-push drilling technology in order to collect
soil samples from below the floor slab at the Harbour Point Cleaners tenant space. Soil borings B-6
through B-12 were advanced to a maximum depth of 10 feet bgs. Free groundwater was not
encountered in any of the soil borings and therefore groundwater samples were not collected.

Soil boring locations are shown on the Figure 2.
Soil Screening and Soil Sampling

Monitoring of the drilling and sampling activities was performed by a qualified Cardno ATC field
geologist. A detailed log of the subsurface lithologic conditions was maintained and a photoionization
detector (PID) was used to screen the soils for organic vapors. Soils were also screened using visual
and olfactory techniques to determine the potential for soil impacts by VOCs. Soil samples were
obtained by hydraulically pushing a four (4) foot long core barrel sampler (macrocore sampler)
containing a disposable acetate liner through the desired sample interval by means of direct push
drilling techniques. After the core barrel has advanced through the sample interval, it is retracted from
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the borehole and the acetate liner is removed from the core barrel and cut to access soil for monitoring
and sampling.

After each soil sampling interval, the core barrel was decontaminated using a biodegradable detergent
and potable water wash followed by a clean potable water rinse and a final rinse with distilled water. In
addition, disposable latex sampling gloves were worn between samples to avoid cross contamination
between sample depths and locations.

Soil samples were also collected throughout the length of each boring for classification of the soils. Soil
recovery was generally good with a maximum recovery of four (4) feet from the macrocore sampler.
The soils were classified in general accordance with the Unified Soil Classification System (USCS).

Select samples were placed in sealable plastic bags and then mixed to volatilize any organic
compounds present in the sample. The PID was then inserted into the bag to measure the organic
vapor levels, which were recorded on the boring logs.

Soil samples collected for laboratory VOC analysis were collected under United States Environmental
Protection Agency (EPA) Method 5035A using a five-gram soil core sampler inserted into a T-handle
plunger. Each core sample was placed into a 40 milliliter (ml) glass volatile organic analysis (VOA) vial
containing a sodium bisulfate preservative, bagged, and placed in a cooler on ice.

Analytical Methods

Soil samples were submitted for analysis to Fremont Analytical of Seattle, Washington, an Ecology
accredited analytical laboratory. Selected soil samples were analyzed for cVOCs by EPA Method 8260.

Lithology

Subsurface soils encountered during the advancement of soil borings B-6 through B-12 were generally
characterized as fine-grained sediments to 10 feet bgs, the greatest depth explored. The fine-grained
sediments dominantly consist of brown to olive-brown silt with gravel and sand of strong induration.
Soil borings B-6, B-7, B-10, and B-11 contained approximately three feet of dominantly coarse-grained
fill material above the fine-grained sediments. Free groundwater was not observed in any of the soil
borings.

Soil Analytical Results

Laboratory analytical results indicate that the cVOCs, PCE, was detected in soil samples collected from
shallow soil in soil borings B-9, B-10 andB-12. Concentrations of PCE above Ecology's MTCA Method
A soil cleanup level for unrestricted land uses of 0.05 mglkg, were detected in the soil samples
collected from between ground surface and 1 foot bgs in soil boring B-9 (0.111 mg/kg), in  soil boring
B-10 (0.208 mg/kg), and soil boring B-12 (0.156 mg/kg). Concentrations of PCE were also detected at
the same depth increment in soil boring B-11, though at a concentration of 0.034 mg/kg, slightly below
the Method A cleanup value. PCE was also detected in the soil sample collected from 2 foot bgs in soil
boring B-12 at a concentration of 0.047 mg/kg, slightly below the Method A cleanup value. Boring B-12
was located immediately adjacent to the dry cleaning machine. Laboratory analysis of the remaining
soil samples indicated PCE concentrations were not detected above the method report limit. .



Limited Subsurface Investigation ' > ®
Speedway Shopping Center — Harbour Point Cleaners Q ) cardna
Lynnwood, Washington ATC

April 3, 2014 S
o Shaping the Future

No other cVOC was detected in any of the soil samples selected for laboratory analysis.
Conclusions and Recommendations

WRI requested a limited subsurface investigation to assess the presence of cVOCs in shallow soils
associated with dry cleaning operations at the tenant space occupied by Harbour Point Cleaners at the
property. Laboratory analysis of soil samples collected from soil borings advanced within the tenant
space indicate that soil impacted with concentrations of PCE above MTCA Method A soil cleanup levels
for unrestricted land uses were not detected below 1 foot bgs, though concentrations slightly below
cleanup values extend to a depth of 3 feet bgs. Furthermore the presence of PCE above MTCA soil
cleanup levels for unrestricted land uses are restricted to soil borings B-9, B-10, and B-12, indicating
that the lateral migration of PCE to the north attenuates to concentrations below analysis detection
limits at the location of soil borings B-7 and B-8 and to concentrations below MTCA Method A soil
cleanup levels for unrestricted land uses to the south-south east at the location of soil boring B-11. Due
to the limitations of accessibility within the tenant space lateral delineation of ¢VOC impacts to soil were
not achieved to toward the west and the east.

Based on the lack of lateral delineation of cVOC impacted soil, Cardno ATC recommends the collection
of additional soil samples through the advancement of direct push soil borings in the west- and east-
adjacent tenant spaces, and, in order to better define lateral delineation to the south, the collection of
soil samples from a soil boring advanced south of boring B-12.
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Qualifications and Reliance

Cardno ATC's professional services have been performed, Cardno ATC's findings obtained and
Cardno ATC’s recommendations prepared in accordance with customary principles and practices in the
fields of environmental science and engineering. This company is not responsible for the independent
conclusions, opinions or recommendations made by others based on the information presented in this
report.

In preparing this report, Cardno ATC has relied upon presumed accurate certain information (or
absence thereof) about the property provided by the Client, and others identified herein. Except as
otherwise stated in the report, Cardno ATC has not attempted to verify the accuracy or completeness of
any such information.

The data reported and the findings, observations, and conclusions expressed in the report are limited
by the Scope of Services, including the extent of subsurface exploration and other tests. The Scope of
Services was defined through the requests of Weingarten Realty Investors the time and budgetary
constraints and the availability of access to the property.

This report is intended for the sole use of Weingarten Realty Investors. This report may not be used or
relied upon by any other party without the written consent of Cardno ATC.
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Cardno ATC would like to thank you for the opportunity. If you have any questions or require further
information, please email the undersigned or call (206) 781-1449.

Sincerely,
Cardno ATC
/] il A ~ "
/j/W.af & 7. 7 A //4¢,,
i” /
Terrence S. McDunner Simon Payne, LG
Branch Manager Project Geologist
Email: terry.medunner@cardno.com Email: simon.payne@cardno.com
Attachments:
Property Location Map
Site Plan
Table 1: Summary of Soil Analytical Results — Chlorinated Volatile Organic Compounds
Boring Logs

Laboratory Analytical Results



il

.‘... Lt
X

‘ ! - ¥
2 | i \ | ”
i . N i i} X
e ﬁ;t’i'ir.iélp.'!‘gs

il 02107 of Harour (8
7ot Clearers terant

iGooglgearty
Lt j /|

B 15 i YNGR/ e Dax e G HLTEBSS W b4 St eeat 2RRA) ]

Cardno’ 347 seaview Avenue NW
ATC Seattle, Washington 98107 PROPERTY LOCATION MAP
Shaping the Future (208) 781-1449

PROJECT NO.: 076.75354.0008 Speedway Shopping Ceqter — Harbour Point Cleaners
13619 Mukilteo Speedway

APPENDIX A SCALE:N/A Lynnwood, WA

DRAWNBY: N/A DATE: 4/2014 | FILE: SITE VICINITY




ory Cleaning
E E\Aachine ?
-10
: @

ek piak )
Retail Store -

- Prass
—

B-11

Dollar Tree -

-~ Retail Store -

Nort h

@ Soil Boring Location

Q ) Cardrno’ s34 scaview Avenue N\W
ATC Seattle,

Shaping the Future (206) 781-1449

Washington 98107

PROJECT NO.: 076.75354.0008

APPENDIX B SCALE:N/A

REVIEWED BY: TM

DRAWN BY: N/A DATE: 4/2014

FILE: SITE VICINITY

SITE PLAN

Speedway Shopping Center — Harbour Point Cleaners
13619 Mukilteo Speedway

Lynnwood, WA




(wide) u

‘g xipuaddy Ui papinoid 51 BjEp SOA §0 351 alsdwes ¥
1ad sped o} weleninka (By/Bw) weiboyy Jad swesbliw u; payoda: synsad [E3RAMEUE 1Y
1 Ajawosoads ssew pue Aydeifiojewons seb Ag synsal lesnfleuy = |

toag] dnueap AcjeinBal sA0qge JO 8 UCHEIUSIUOS SaloUdp plog
suo) saxe] [epon ABojee3 jo wewpeda aiels UBUYSEAA - YOLA
(auajfyiscioyolg-L’L) SUSIB0IoNDIQ-L'L = IDC-L'L
{2uaiAyIs0ioNIC-Z L -SUBY) BUBYIBSOION2IC-E' L-SUEl = JOd-suRs

{ousiigecioyaIg-Z' | -515) SUSYIB0IONSIG-Z' L-510 = 3001
(auajiyiecioiyou L) auayisaloyou] = 304
(aualiyianiojyosed ‘oualAyIacIooElia ) SUALIBOIONSRIB L = 30d
uesboly Jad weibpw = yBw

TSN
(4144 000 noo'L a3l or gy ane eI pIEpUES uabouisles-uou g powial VoL
€9ed 9N Eleg ON ejeq oN ejed oN £0°0 5070 SaS[] PUBT PAIIISAIUN 10} SI3A9T] ANURSLD ¥ POUIMI-T LN
50200°0> £}.600= <S020°0> S0e0°9> S020°0> S080°0> vLOTELE ¥-e e-9-8
02200°0> 1550°0> 0Z20'0> 0220°0> 02eZ0 0> L9v0°0 7L0ZELIE 43 g cl-g
LLZ000> 2280°0> 1120°0> LL20'0> LLZ0'0> 351°0 YLOERLIE -0 L-0-9-8
86100°0> L570'0> 5510°0> 5510°0> 86L0'0> B88L0°0> YLOE/ELE v-£ E-l1-8
S6L00"0=> 28¥0°0> S6L0°0> S6LOO> 5610°0> &61.0°0> rLOZRELIE -l Z-l-ll-g LL-g
S8100'C> 28p0°0> S8L0°0> 5810'0> S8L00> 222070 PL0ZRLIE L-0 L-0-11-9
26100°0> £670'0> L6LO0> 2610°0> LBL0°0> 26L0°0> PLOZZLIS -2 -5-0L-3
50200°0> <Ls00= SQZ00> S020°0> SQ20°0> S0Z0°0> 710Z/ZL/e -t Z-L-01-8 oL-g
60Z00°0> 1pL0°0> §820°0> B8620'0> 6620°0> 802°0 PLOZELIE L=0 L-0-01-2
0ve00'0> L090°0> aPe0'0> OrT0'0> QrZ0'0> OrZo'0> ¥LOZ/2LIT Z-1 Z-16-d &g
§L200'0> 6p50°0> 5LZ00> 5L20°0> 5.20°0> 235 PLOZRLIE L-Q L-0-6-8
QLeoo' 0= $250°0> QalLe0'0> 0L200> oLz0'0> 0L20'0> rLOTRLIE ™ 7£-8-8
221.00°0> Zyy0'0> L110°0> LALOQO> 2AL0°0> L2070 YLOTZLE Z-1 2184 g-d
LZE00°0> L950°0> LZZ0 0> 1220 0> L220°0> 2220°0> 7LOZZLIE -0 L-0-8-d
PLP0G0> | #OLO> Fiy0o> #1060 7L¥00> PLb00> | vi0zrLE | L-0 o8 8
261000~ 9670 0> gg1°0> 261L°0= B6L°0> 8610°0> FLOZRELE v-£ ¥-5-9-9
E66100'0> L8900 6610°0> 66L0°0> 661L0°0> g610°0> #L02/ELIE Z-L 2-1-g-g g-d
53100 0> ZAPOO> 68L0°0> 58100 691.0°0> 52L0°0> YLOTELIS L =0 L-0-2-3
apuo[yg [Aua Erelailh? AJa-sues 30a-s0 il 33d (ooepns
punosf
ayeq adwesg MojaY 3993) ar apdwes @y Buuog
616 $00A2) spunadw e6L0 ANE e A leaaul
WBw vy | ($D0A2) spu o7 JEBI0 3RI0A PIBULOND RIS \pdaq eidwies

8GO PSLSL 9L 'ON J38[0id DLV oupled
uolBUISE ‘POOMUUAT

66 AemuBiH Zgog)

1897 Buiddoyg Aempoads
spunodwon 2ueBlQ sFRIOA PBREULIONS - SHNSIY [BInfELY J10S Jo Aewung

| 9lqel




: BORING LOG #: B-6 ;Page1 of 1
cal'dﬂo Cardno ATC Project Name: Drilling Information
ATC HP Cleaners Drilling Contractor: ESN
. Cardno ATC Project #: 76.75354.0008 Drilling Method: Direct Push
Shaping the Future Borehole Diameter:  2-inch
Location: 13619 Mukilteo Spdwy  Sampler Type: Macrocore
Lynnwood, Wa
Event Information
Logged by: SP Well/Boring Designation: B-6
Boring Depth: 7 feet Surface Elevation:
GW Encountered No Start Date: 03/12/14
Static GW Level: End Date: 03/12/14
Notes:
’ 5| 8 £
3 @ £ =
e |xl 8| El5|E o E
< el £ 8 & @ Soil Classification/ @
o gl 2| % o | § Description S
a [ £ o s PPy @]
b @ a 6] =
o o =
3 . Surface: 4-inches concrete )
[ 0.3|SM |SILTY SAND: light brown fine sand with 20% medium sand; .
| 0-20% coarse gravel; 15-35% silt; damp; no product odor _%h
5 0.8 g L
B EN
ML |SILT with SAND: light brown silt with 20% fine sand; 20% &
[ 4 0.9 medium to coarse sand; strong induration; damp; no product g
. _[odor _ &
| 5 ol |
=
e
— 6
[ 5 2.2 -
| | Boring terminated at 7 feet below surface due to drilling
I il refusal i




] ; BORING LOG #: B-7 ;Page1 of 1
Cat'dno Cardno ATC Project Name: Drilling Information
ATC HP Cleaners Drilling Gontractor: ESN
) Cardno ATC Project #: 76.75354.0008 Drilling Method: Direct Push
Shaping the Fiure Borehole Diameter: 2-inch
Location: 13619 Mukilteo Spdwy  Sampler Type: Macrocore
Lynnwood, Wa
Event Information
Logged by: SP Well/Boring Designation: B-7
Boring Depth: 7 fest Surface Elevation:
GW Encountered No Start Date: 03/12/14
Static GW Level: End Date: 03/12/14
Noles:
w | § g
3 @ 2 o g
g 2l 5] 5| 8 | = ) - =
< 2l 51 8 & @ Soil Classification/ 2
g g o z o o Description 8
a =l E 2 L o =
] @ a o o
b =] =
B Surface: 4-inches concrete
o 1.2|ML  |SILTY SAND: medium brown medium sand with 20% fine |
. sand; 30% silt; moderate induration; damp; no product odor; | | % 1
no recovery 2 - 4 feet o
- 2 i 418
= s |
|- B ] ; ]
= T
[, ML |SILT with SAND: olive-brown silt with 20% fine sand; 10% 2
medium sand; moderate induration; damp; no product odor ] % B
no recovery 5 to 7 feet o
- 5 — ¥ |
| o
w
LI 6 ——§
- 7 , . e
| ] Boring terminated at 7 feet below surface due to drilling
fusal
= 8 re ==
— 9 ——
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BORING LOG #: B-8  ;

I-3age1 of 1

Cardno ATC Project Name:

Drilling Information

Boring terminated at 10 feet below surface due to drilling

ATC HP Cleaners Drilling Contractor: ESN
’ Cardno ATC Project #: 76.75354.0008 Drilling Method: Direct Push
MWMF@W Borehole Diameter: 2-inch
Location: 13619 Mukilteo Spdwy  Sampler Type: Macrocore
Lynnwood, Wa
Event Information
Logged by: SP Well/Boring Designation: B-8
Boring Depth: 10 feet Surface Elevation:
GW Encountered No Start Date: 03/12/14
Static GW Level: End Date: 03/12/14
Notes:
5 | 8 8
g ] £ w b5
e gl 5l 5| 38 |< 2
£ 151 8 & 9 Soil Classification/ Z
o. gl 2 p o a Description 8
3 | &| 3 & 2 O
ila|s]|8 =
o u =
) | Surface: 4-inches concrete )
o 1.6[ML |SILT with SAND: light brown silt with 30% fine sand; 10% o
| medium sand; 0 to 10% gravel, strong induration; dry; B %
23 no product odor =
2 — 2 | —
- = _ é —
=
- i - @ -
4 | 29 i . g |
| | dark olive brown; 55% silt; 30% fine sand; 10% medium ‘% I
5 sand; 5% gravel; strong induration; dry; no product odor O
below 4 feet %‘
- . = 21—
| — 6 —] —
L 7 i
. 2.3| _
L : olive-brown with orange mottling; 60% silt; 30% fine sand:
g 10% medium sand; strong induration; dry; no product odor
| below 8 feet ~
— 10 1.8

refusal




BORING LOG #: B-9

;Page1 of 1

[Q cardna Cardno ATC Project Name: Drilling Information
ATC HP Cleaners Drilling Centractor: ESN
p Cardno ATC Project #: 76.75354.0008 Drilling Method: Direct Push
Shaping the Fture Borehole Diameter: 2-inch
Location: 13619 Mukilteo Spdwy  Sampler Type: Macrocore
Lynnwood, Wa
Event Information
Logged by: SP Well/Boring Designation: B-9
Boring Depth: 2 feet Surface Elevation:
GW Encountered No Starl Date: 03/12/14
Static GW Level: End Date: 03/12114
Notes:
_ 5| 8 g
gl a| 5|3 g
E el B g 8 = s o g
< |l 51 8 & @ Soil Classification/ 2]
o gl 2 > a & Description s
) =1 g 2 TS 0 jass
& m fa} 2 =
5|2 =
N Surface: 4-inches concrete
. 2 g[ML [SILT with SAND: medium brown silt with 30% fine sand; ]
| 15% medium sand; 0 to 10% gravel; strong induration; dry B |
5 2.3 no product odor
| B Boring terminated at 2 feet below surface due to drilling |
[ refusal; boring backfilled with bentonite
| 4 = e —
i 2 5 =l |
-~ B |
= 7 e
|— 8 - S—
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BORING LOG #: B-610

: Page'l of 1

Cardno’

Cardno

ATC Project Name: Drilling Information

ATC HP Cleaners Drilling Contractor: ESN
Shagi Cardno ATC Project #: 76.75354.0008 Drilling Method: Direct Push
§ P‘M%R"m Borehole Diameter: 2-inch
Location: 13619 Mukilteo Spdwy  Sampler Type: Macrocore
Lynnwood, Wa
Event Information
Logged by: SP Well/Boring Designation: B-10
Boring Depth: 10 feet Surface Elevation:
GW Encountered No Start Date: 03/12/14
Static GW Level: End Date: 03/12/14
Noles:
5 | & 8
B 1] £ W 5
e gl &] 5| 3]s o g
£ zl 51 8 A 9 Soil Classification/ iz
a R o | a3 Description 5]
= #1 g 2 T n s
71 A a (&) =
w
o @ =
B Surface: 4-inches concrete
B 2.2|SM |SILTY SAND: medium brown fine sand with 10% medium o
| sand; 0 to 10% gravel, 25% sill; moderate induration; dry % -
34 no product odor @
- ol |
| s ||
| N 5
B ML [SILT with SAND: olive brown silt with 35% fine sand; 5% o
| 1.8 medium sand; 0 to 10% gravel; strong induration; dry; no g'
B productodor FE;‘
| light brown wdth 55% sill; 35% fine sand; 10% medium sand; 0
| lrace gravel; moderate induration; dry; no product odor below - 5
| ) 4 feet B n @
; N medium brown with 60% silt; 35% fine sand; 5% medium
- sand; sitrong induration; damp; no product odor beow 7 feet
1.1

Boring terminated at 10 feet below surface due to drilling

refusal




e

] p BORING LOG #: B-11  ;Page1 of 1
Q cardno Cardno ATC Project Name: Drilling Information

ATC HP Cleaners Drilling Contractor: ESN
. Cardno ATC Project #: 76.75354.0008 Drilling Methed: Direct Push
Shaping he Future Borehole Diameter: 2-inch
Location: 13619 Mukilteo Spdwy  Sampler Type: Macrocore

Lynnwood, Wa

Event Information

Logged by: SP Well/Boring Designation: B-11
Boring Depth: 7 feet Surface Elevation:
GW Encountered No Start Date: 03/12/14
Static GW Level: End Date: 03/12/14
Notes:
- e | 8 8
= |2l els|é 5
= E 2 3 bt = 2 F 3 g
< 2l 21 § 2 é Soil Classification/ Z
a sl 2| = o a Description 5]
fa] [ E o ™ b Q
g| = a | o =
W a & 3]
o 3 =
. B Surface: 4-inches concrete |
[ 3.0/SM [SILTY SAND: medium brovn fine sand with 15% medium @]
B sand; 15% gravel; 20% silt; moderate induration; damp, no % -
27 product odor =
2 B i -
| _ s |
! 3 =1 S: ]
i ML |SILT with GRAVEL: dark brown silt with 20% fine sand; F
4 2.5 25% gravel; moderate induralion; dry; no product edor g
18 |
i = |
- 5 19|
2
L _ 9|
| 6 S—
— 7 - s —
| 1 Boring terminaled at 7 feet below surface due to drilling
refusal
g S




P BORING LOG #: B-12 ;Page1 of 1
Cardno ' [ca: ~c Project Name: Drilling Information
ATC HP Cleaners Drilling Contractor: ESN
4 Cardno ATC Project #: 76.75354.0008 Drilling Method: Direct Push
Shaping the Fture Borehole Diameter: 2-inch
Location: 13619 Mukilleo Spdwy  Sampler Type: Macrocore
Lynnwood, Wa
Event Information
Logged by: SP Well/Boring Designation: B-12
Boring Depth: 7 feet Surface Elevation:
GW Encountered No Start Date: 03/12/14
Static GW Level: End Date: 03/12/14
Notes:
c =
< sl 51 8 & b Soil Classification/ 7
a il 2]l = | e | o Description 8
[a] = o w
' il=a|58]|3 2
T 7
o = =
B Surface: 4-inches concrete
1 6.0|ML |SILT with SAND: dark brown silt with 35% fine sand; |
0-10% gravel; 10% medium sand; moderate induration; dry L %
5 7.2 no product odor o
o I
B =
=
— 3 o
- g
7.8 o
— 4 S L
— —— - (G —
- 5 = = g?
Ee
— - (7
- 6 -
| Boring terminated at 7 feet below surface due to drilling
I refusal -
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3600 Fremont Ave. N.
Seattle, WA 98103
T: (208) 352-3790

F: (206) 352-7178

info@fremontanalytical.com
Cardno ATC

Simon Payne
6347 Seaview Ave NW
Seattle, WA 98107

RE: Speedway Shopping Center (SSC)
Lab ID: 1403133

March 19, 2014

Attention Simon Payne:

Fremont Analytical, Inc. received 27 sample(s) on 3/12/2014 for the analyses presented in the
following report.

Sample Moisture (Percent Moisture)
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260

This report consists of the following:

- Case Narrative
- Analytical Results

- Applicable Quality Control Summary Reports
- Chain of Custody

All analyses were performed consistent with the Quality Assurance program of Fremont
Analytical, Inc. Please contact the laboratory if you should have any questions about the results.

Thank you for using Fremont Analytical.

Sincerely,
Ao

Michael Dee
Sr. Chemist / Principal

www.fremontanalytical.com




Date: 03/19/2014

( fremont

— Analytical)

CLIENT: Cardno ATC Work Order Sample Summary

Project: Speedway Shopping Center (SSC)

Lab Order: 1403133

Lab Sample ID

1403133-001
1403133-002
1403133-003
1403133-004
1403133-005
1403133-006
1403133-007
1403133-008
1403133-009
1403133-010
1403133-011
1403133-012
1403133-013
1403133-014
1403133-015
1403133-016
1403133-017
1403133-018
1403133-019
1403133-020
1403133-021
1403133-022
1403133-023
1403133-024
1403133-025
1403133-026
1403133-027

Client Sample ID

B-6-0-1
B-6-1-2
B-6-3-4
B-6-6.5-7
B-7-0-1
B-7-4-5
B-8-0-1
B-8-1-2
B-8-3-4
B-8-7.5-8
B-8-9.5-10
B-9-0-1
B-9-1-2
B-10-0-1
B-10-1-2
B-10-3-4
B-10-7.5-8
B-10-9.5-10
B-11-0-1
B-11-1-2
B-11-3-4
B-11-6.5-7
B-12-0-1
B-12-1-2
B-12-3-4
B-12-6.5-7
Trip Blank

Date/Time Collected

03/12/2014 9:45 AM

03/12/2014 9:50 AM

03/12/2014 10:00 AM
03/12/2014 10:05 AM
03/12/2014 10:15 AM
03/12/2014 10:30 AM
03/12/2014 10:55 AM
03/12/2014 11:00 AM
03/12/2014 11:05 AM
03/12/2014 11:10 AM
03/12/2014 11:20 AM
03/12/2014 11:35 AM
03/12/2014 11:40 AM
03/12/2014 11:55 AM
03/12/2014 12:00 PM
03/12/2014 12:05 PM
03/12/2014 12:10 PM
03/12/2014 12:15 PM
03/12/2014 12:20 PM
03/12/2014 12:25 PM
03/12/2014 12:30 PM
03/12/2014 12:35 PM
03/12/2014 12:50 PM
03/12/2014 1:00 PM

03/12/2014 1:05 PM

03/12/2014 1:10 PM

03/11/2014 1:00 PM

Date/Time Received

0311212014 2:45 PM
0371212014 2:45 PM
03/12/2014 2:45 PM
03/12/2014 2:45 PM
03/12/2014 2:45 PM
03/12/2014 2:45 PM
03/12/2014 2:45 PM
037122014 2:45 PM
03/12/2014 2:45 PM
03/12/2014 2:45 PM
03/12/2014 2:45 PM
03/12/2014 2:45 PM
03/12/2014 2:45 PM
03/12/2014 2:45 PM
03/12/2014 2:45 PM
03/12/2014 2:45 PM
03/12/2014 2:45 PM
03/12/2014 2:45 PM
03/12/2014 2:45 PM
03/12/2014 2:45 PM
03/12/2014 2:45 PM
03/12/2014 2:45 PM
0311212014 2:45 PM
0311212014 2:45 PM
03/12/2014 2:45 PM
0371212014 2:45 PM
03/12/2014 2:45 PM

Note: If no "Time Collected" is supplied, a default of 12:00AM is assigned



Case Narrative
i Fremont T

— Analytical’ Date:  3/19/2014
CLIENT: Cardno ATC
Project: Speedway Shopping Center (SSC)

1. SAMPLE RECEIPT:
Samples receipt information is recorded on the attached Sample Receipt Checklist.

ll. GENERAL REPORTING COMMENTS:
Resullts are reported on a wet weight basis unless dry-weight correction is denoted in the units field on
the analytical report ("mg/kg-dry" or "ug/kg-dry").

Matrix Spike (MS) and MS Duplicate (MSD) samples are tested from an analytical batch of "like" matrix
to check for possible matrix effect. The MS and MSD will provide site specific matrix data only for those
samples which are spiked by the laboratory. The sample chosen for spike purposes may or may not
have been a sample submitted in this sample delivery group. The validity of the analytical procedures
for which data is reported in this analytical report is determined by the Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)
and the Method Blank (MB). The LCS and the MB are processed with the samples and the MS/MSD to
ensure method criteria are achieved throughout the entire analytical process.

I1l. ANALYSES AND EXCEPTIONS:
Exceptions associated with this report will be footnoted in the analytical results page(s) or the quality
control summary page(s) and/or noted below.




Fremo“t Analytical Report

e Aualhlical N s
—— Sl Date Reported:  3/19/2014

Client: Cardno ATC Collection Date: 3/12/2014 9:45:00 AM

Project: Speedway Shopping Center (SSC)

Lab ID: 1403133-001 Matrix: Soil

Client Sample I1D: B-6-0-1

Analyses Result RL  Qual Units DF Date Analyzed

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260 Batch ID: 6873 Analyst: GH
Dichloredifluoromethane (CFC-12) ND 0.0567 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/15/2014 11:46:00 PM
Chloromethane ND 0.0567 mg/Kg-dry 1 3M15/2014 11:46:00 PM
Vinyl chloride ND 0.00189 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/15/2014 11:46:00 PM
Trichlorofluoromethane (CFC-11) ND 0.0472 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/15/2014 11:46:00 PM
Chloroethane ND 0.0567 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/15/2014 11:46:00 PM
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.0472 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/15/2014 11:46:00 PM
Methylene chloride ND 0.0189 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/15/2014 11:46:00 PM
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.0189 my/Kg-dry 1 3/15/2014 11:46:00 PM
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.0189 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/15/2014 11:46:00 PM
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.0472 * mgl/Kg-dry 1 3/15/2014 11:46:00 PM
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.0189 mg/Kg-dry 1 3M5/2014 11:46:00 PM
Chloroform ND 0.0189 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/15/2014 11:46:00 PM
1,1,1-Trichloroethane (TCA) ND 0.0189 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/15/2014 11:46:00 PM
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 0.0189 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/15/2014 11:46:00 PM
Carbon tetrachloride ND 0.0189 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/15/2014 11:46:00 PM
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) ND 0.0283 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/15/2014 11:46:00 PM
Trichloroethene (TCE) ND 0.0189 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/15/2014 11:46:00 PM
1,2-Dichloroproepane ND 0.0189 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/15/2014 11:46:00 PM
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.0189 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/15/2014 11:46:00 PM
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.0189 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/15/2014 11:46:00 PM
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.0283 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/15/2014 11:46:00 PM
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.0283 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/15/2014 11:46:00 PM
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 0.0472 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/15/2014 11:46:00 PM
Tetrachloroethene (PCE) ND 0.0189 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/15/2014 11:46:00 PM
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.0283 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/15/2014 11:46:00 PM
Chlorobenzene ND 0.0189 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 11:46:00 PM
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.0283 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/15/2014 11:46:00 PM
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.0189 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/15/2014 11:46:00 PM
2-Chlorofoluene ND 0.0189 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/15/2014 11:46:00 PM
4-Chlorotoluene ND 0.0189 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/15/2014 11:46:00 PM
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 0.0189 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/15/2014 11:46:00 PM
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.0472 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/15/2014 11:46:00 PM
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.0189 mg/Kg-dry 1 3M5/2014 11:46:00 PM
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.0189 ma/Kg-dry 1 3/15/2014 11:46:00 PM
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.0189 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/15/2014 11:46:00 PM

Qualifiers: B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D  Dilution was required

E  Value above quantitation range H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits ND Not detected at the Reporting Limit

RL  Reporting Limit S  Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits



Analytical Report

Fremont

[ Analyiicall
i Date Reported: 3/19/2014
Client: Cardno ATC Collection Date: 3/12/2014 9:45:00 AM
Project: Speedway Shopping Center (SSC)
Lab ID: 1403133-001 Matrix: Soil
Client Sample ID: B-6-0-1
Analyses Result RL  Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260 Batch ID: 6873 Analyst: GH
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 0.0283 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/15/2014 11:46:00 PM
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene ND 0.0945 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/15/2014 11:46:00 PM
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.0189 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/15/2014 11:46:00 PM
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 89.0 63.7-129 %REC 1 3/15/2014 11:46:00 PM
Surr: Toluene-d8 98.1 61.4-128 %REC 1 3/15/2014 11:46:00 PM
Surr: 1-Bromo-4-fluorobenzene 94.9 63.1-141 %REC 1 3/15/2014 11:46:00 PM
NOTES:
* - Flagged value is not within established control limits.
Sample Moisture (Percent Moisture) Batch ID: R13010 Analyst: KZ
Percent Moisture 8.02 wi% 1 3/13/2014 1:18:48 PM
Qualifiers: B  Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D  Dilution was required
Value above quantitation range H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J  Analyle detected below quantitation limits ND Not detected at the Reporting Limit

RL Reporting Limit S Spike recovery outside accepled recovery limits



Analytical R rt
Fremont nalytical Rep

—Anallical 1403133
= AL UL Date Reported: 3/19/2014

Client: Cardno ATC Collection Date: 3/12/2014 9:50:00 AM

Project: Speedway Shopping Center (SSC)

Lab ID: 1403133-002 Matrix: Soil

Client Sample ID: B-6-1-2

Analyses Result RL  Qual Units DF Date Analyzed

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260 Batch ID: 6873 Analyst: GH

Dichlorodifluoromethane (CFC-12) ND 0.0596 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 12:47:00 AM
Chloromethane ND 0.0598 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/M16/2014 12:47:00 AM
Vinyl chloride ND 0.00199 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/M16/2014 12:47:00 AM
Trichlorofluoromethane (CFC-11) ND 0.0497 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 12:47:00 AM
Chloroethane ND 0.0596 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 12:47:00 AM
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.0497 mgiKg-dry 1 3/16/2014 12:47:00 AM
Methyiene chloride ND 0.0199 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 12:47:00 AM
frans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.0199 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 12:47:00 AM
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.0199 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 12:47:00 AM
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.0497 * mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 12:47.00 AM
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.0199 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 12:47.00 AM
Chloroform ND 0.0199 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 12:47:00 AM
1,1,1-Trichloroethane (TCA) ND 0.0199 ma/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 12:47:00 AM
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 0.0199 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 12:47:00 AM
Carbon tetrachloride ND 0.0199 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 12:47.00 AM
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) ND 0.0298 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 12:47:00 AM
Trichloroethene (TCE) ND 0.0199 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 12:47:00 AM
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.0199 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 12:47:00 AM
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.0199 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/M6/2014 12:47:00 AM
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.0199 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 12:47:00 AM
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.0298 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 12:47:00 AM
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.0298 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 12:47:00 AM
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 0.0497 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 12:47:00 AM
Tetrachloroethene (PCE) ND 0.0199 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 12:47:00 AM
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.0298 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 12:47:00 AM
Chlorobenzene ND 0.0199 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 12:47.00 AM
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.0298 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 12:47:00 AM
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.0199 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 12:47:00 AM
2-Chlorotoluene ND 0.0199 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 12:47:00 AM
4-Chlorotoluene ND 0.0199 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 12:47:00 AM
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 0.0199 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/M16/2014 12:47:00 AM
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.0497 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 12:47:00 AM
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.0199 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 12:47:00 AM
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.0199 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/M16/2014 12:47:00 AM
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.0199 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 12:47:00 AM

Qualifiers: B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D Dilution was required

E Value above quantitation range H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits ND Not detected at the Reporting Limit

RL Reporting Limit S Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits



Fremont

"W&ilﬁﬂf:fﬂﬁ]

Analytical Report

WO# 1403133
Date Reported: 3/19/2014

Client: Cardno ATC
Project: Speedway Shopping Center (8SC)

Collection Date: 3/12/2014 9:50:00 AM

Lah ID: 1403133-002 Matrix: Soil
Client Sample ID: B-6-1-2
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260 Batch ID: 6873 Analyst: GH
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 0.0298 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 12:47:00 AM
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene ND 0.0993 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 12:47:00 AM
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.0198 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 12:47:00 AM
Surr: Dibromoflucromethane 89.7 63.7-129 %REC 1 3/16/2014 12:47:00 AM
Surr: Toluene-d8 98.4 61.4-128 %REC 1 3/16/2014 12:47:00 AM
Surr: 1-Bromo-4-fluorobenzene 94.9 63.1-141 %REC 1 3/16/2014 12:47:00 AM
NOTES:

* _ Flagged value is not within established control limits.
Sample Moisture (Percent Moisture)

Percent Moisture 10.0

Batch ID: R13010 Analyst: KZ

vit% 1 3/13/2014 1:18:48 PM

Qualifiers: B

m

Value above quantitation range
J  Analyle detected below quantitation limits
RL Reporting Limit

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

D Dilution was required

H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND Not detected at the Reporting Limit

S Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits



Fremont Analytical Report

WO# 1403133

e A e N ey
— Analytical’ Date Reported: 3/19/2014
Client: Cardno ATC Collection Date: 3/12/2014 10:00:00 AM
Project: Speedway Shopping Center (SSC)
Lab ID: 1403133-003 Matrix: Soil
Client Sample ID: B-6-3-4
Analyses Result RL  Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260 Batch ID: 6873 Analyst: GH
Dichlorodifluoromethane (CFC-12) ND 0.0595 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 2:47:00 AM
Chloromethane ND 0.0595 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 2:47:.00 AM
Vinyl chloride ND 0.00198 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 2:47:00 AM
Trichlorofluoromethane (CFC-11) ND 0.0496 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 2:47:00 AM
Chloroethane ND 0.0595 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 2:47:00 AM
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.0496 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 2:47:00 AM
Methylene chloride ND 0.0198 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 2:47:00 AM
{rans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.0198 malKg-dry 1 3/16/2014 2:47:00 AM
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.0198 mglKg-dry 1 3/16/2014 2:47:00 AM
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.0496 * mglKg-dry 1 3/16/2014 2:47:00 AM
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.0198 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 2:47:00 AM
Chloroform ND 0.0198 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 2:47:00 AM
1,1,1-Trichloroethane (TCA) ND 0.0198 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 2:47:00 AM
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 0.0198 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 2:47:00 AM
Carbon tetrachloride ND 0.0198 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 2:47:00 AM
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) ND 0.0298 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 2:47:00 AM
Trichloroethene (TCE) ND 0.0198 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 2:47:00 AM
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.0198 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 2:47.00 AM
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.0198 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 2:47:00 AM
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.0198 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 2:47:00 AM
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.0298 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 2:47:00 AM
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.0298 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 2:47:00 AM
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 0.0496 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 2:47:00 AM
Tetrachloroethene (PCE) ND 0.0198 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 2:47:00 AM
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.0298 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 2:47:00 AM
Chlorobenzene ND 0.0198 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 2:47:00 AM
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.0298 ma/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 2:47:00 AM
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.0198 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 2:47:00 AM
2-Chlorotoluene ND 0.0198 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 2:47:00 AM
4-Chlorotoluene ND 0.0198 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 2:47:00 AM
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 0.0198 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 2:47:00 AM
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.0496 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 2:47:00 AM
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.0198 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 2:47.00 AM
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.0198 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 2:47:00 AM
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.0198 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 2:47:00 AM
Qualifiers: B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D  Dilution was required
E  Value above quantitation range H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits ND Not detected at the Reporting Limit

RL Reporting Limit S Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits



S Analytical Report
k‘i Fremont ay WOI: 15)03133

______Analytical’]
e Date Reported: 3/19/2014
Client: Cardno ATC Collection Date: 3/12/2014 10:00:00 AM
Project: Speedway Shopping Center (SSC)
Lab ID: 1403133-003 Matrix: Soil
Client Sample ID: B-6-3-4
Analyses Result RL  Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260 Batch ID: 6873 Analyst: GH
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 0.0298 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 2:47:00 AM
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene ND 0.0992 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 2:47:00 AM
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.0198 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 2:47.00 AM
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 911 63.7-129 %REC 1 3/16/2014 2:47:00 AM
Surr: Toluene-d8 98.0 61.4-128 %REC 1 3/16/2014 2:47:00 AM
Surr: 1-Bromo-4-fluorobenzene 95.4 63.1-141 %REC 1 3/16/2014 2:47:00 AM
NOTES:
- Flagged valug is not within established control limits.
Sample Moisture (Percent Moisture) Batch ID: R13010 Analyst: KZ
Percent Moisture 10.6 wi% 1 3/13/2014 1:18:48 PM
Qualifiers: B  Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D Dilution was required
E Value above quantitation range H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J . Analyte detected below quantitation limits ND Not detected at the Reporting Limit

RL Reporting Limit S Spike recovery outside accepled recovery limits
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Anatyricar Date Reported:  3/19/2014

Client: Cardno ATC Collection Date: 3/12/2014 10:15:00 AM

Project: Speedway Shopping Center (SSC)

Lab ID: 1403133-005 Matrix: Soil

Client Sample ID: B-7-0-1

Analyses Result RL  Qual Units DF Date Analyzed

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260 Batch ID: 6873 Analyst: GH

Dichlorodifluoromethane (CFC-12) ND 0.124 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 3:17:00 AM
Chloromethane ND 0.124 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 3:17:00 AM
Vinyl chloride ND 0.00414 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 3:17:00 AM
Trichloroflucromethane (CFC-11) ND 0.104 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 3:17:00 AM
Chloroethane ND 0.124 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 3:17:00 AM
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.104 mg/Kg-dry 1 3M16/2014 3:17:00 AM
Methylene chloride ND 0.0414 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 3:17:00 AM
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.0414 mg/Kg-dry 1 3M16/2014 3:17:00 AM
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.0414 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 3:17:00 AM
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.104 * ma/Kg-dry 1 3M16/2014 3:17:00 AM
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.0414 ma/Kg-dry 1 3M6/2014 3:17:00 AM
Chloroform ND 0.0414 mafKg-dry 1 3/16/2014 3:17:00 AM
1,1,1-Trichloroethane (TCA) ND 0.0414 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 3:17.00 AM
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 0.0414 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/M16/2014 3:17:00 AM
Carbon tetrachloride ND 0.0414 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 3:17:00 AM
1,2-Dichloroethane (ECC) ND 0.0621 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 3:17:00 AM
Trichloroethene (TCE) ND 0.0414 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 3:17:00 AM
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.0414 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 3:17:00 AM
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.0414 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 3:17:00 AM
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.0414 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 3:17:00 AM
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.0621 ma/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 3:17:00 AM
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.0621 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 3:17:00 AM
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 0.104 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 3:17:00 AM
Tetrachloroethene (PCE) ND 0.0414 myg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 3:17:00 AM
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.0621 mg/Kg-dry 1 3M16/2014 3:17:00 AM
Chlorobenzene ND 0.0414 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 3:17:00 AM
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.0621 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 3:17.00 AM
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.0414 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 3:17:00 AM
2-Chlorotoluene ND 0.0414 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 3:17:00 AM
4-Chlorotoluene ND 0.0414 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/M6/2014 3:17:00 AM
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 0.0414 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/M6/2014 3:17:00 AM
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.104 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 3:17:.00 AM
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.0414 mg/Kg-dry 1 3M16/2014 3:17:00 AM
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.0414 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 3:17:00 AM
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.0414 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 3:17.00 AM

Qualifiers: B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D  Dilution was required

E Value above quantitation range H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits ND Not detected at the Reporting Limit

RL Reporting Limit S Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limils



Analytical Report

Fremont WO#: 1403133
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Client: Cardno ATC Collection Date: 3/12/2014 10:15:00 AM
Project: Speedway Shopping Center (SSC)
Lab ID: 1403133-005 Matrix: Soil
Client Sample ID: B-7-0-1
Analyses Result RL  Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260 Batch ID: 6873 Analyst: GH
1,2-Dibromo-3-chlaropropane ND 0.0621 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 3:17:00 AM
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene ND 0.207 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 3:17:00 AM
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.0414 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 3:17:00 AM
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 89.8 63.7-129 %REC 1 3/16/2014 3:17:00 AM
Surr: Toluene-d8 98.2 61.4-128 %REC 1 3/16/2014 3:17:00 AM
Surr: 1-Bromo-4-fluorobenzene 95.1 63.1-141 %REC 1 3/16/2014 3:17:00 AM
NOTES:
* _ Flagged value is not within established control limits.
Sample Moisture (Percent Moisture) Batch ID: R13010 Analyst: KZ
Percent Moisture 4.01 vit% 1 3M3/2014 1:18:43 PM
Qualifiers: B Analyle detected in ihe associated Method Blank D Dilution was required
E Value above quantitation range H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits ND Not detected at the Reporting Limit

RL Reporting Limit S Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limils
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Analytical Report
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Client: Cardno ATC
Project: Speedway Shopping Center (SSC)

Collection Date: 3/12/2014 10:55:00 AM

Lab ID: 1403133-007 Matrix: Soil

Client Sample ID: B-8-0-1

Analyses Result RL  Qual Units DF Date Analyzed

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260 Batch ID: 6873 Analyst: GH

Dichlorodifluoromethane (CFC-12) ND 0.0680 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 3:48:00 AM
Chloromethane ND 0.0680 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 3:48:00 AM
Vinyl chloride ND 0.00227 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 3:48:00 AM
Trichlorofluocromethane (CFC-11) ND 0.0567 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 3:48.00 AM
Chloroethane ND 0.0680 mg/Kg-dry 1 3M6/2014 3:48:00 AM
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.0567 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/M16/2014 3:48:00 AM
Methylene chloride ND 0.0227 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 3:48:00 AM
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.0227 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/M6/2014 3:48:00 AM
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.0227 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 3:48:00 AM
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.0567 * mgl/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 3:48:00 AM
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.0227 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 3:48:00 AM
Chloroform ND 0.0227 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 3:48:00 AM
1,1,1-Trichloroethane (TCA) ND 0.0227 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 3:48:00 AM
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 0.0227 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 3:48:00 AM
Carbon tetrachloride ND 0.0227 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 3:48:00 AM
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) ND 0.0340 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 3:48:00 AM
Trichloroethene (TCE) ND 0.0227 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 3:48:00 AM
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.0227 mag/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 3:48:00 AM
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.0227 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 3:48:00 AM
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.0227 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 3:48:00 AM
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.0340 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 3:48:00 AM
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.0340 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 3:48:00 AM
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 0.0567 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 3:48:00 AM
Tetrachloroethene (PCE) ND 0.0227 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 3:48:00 AM
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.0340 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 3:48:00 AM
Chlorobenzene ND 0.0227 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 3:48:00 AM
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.0340 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 3:48:00 AM
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.0227 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 3:48:00 AM
2-Chlorotoluene ND 0.0227 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 3:48:00 AM
4-Chlorotoluene ND 0.0227 mag/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 3:48:00 AM
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 0.0227 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 3:48:00 AM
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.0567 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 3:48:00 AM
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.0227 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 3:48:00 AM
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.0227 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 3:48:00 AM
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.0227 myg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 3:48:00 AM

Qualifiers: B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D  Dilution was required

Value above quantitation range
J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits
RL Reporting Limit

ND

Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
Not detected at the Reporting Limit
Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits

1403133
Date Reported: 3/19/2014



Analytical Report

Frem ont WOt 1403133

_____Analytical Date Reported: 3/19/2014

Client: Cardno ATC Collection Date: 3/12/2014 10:55:00 AM

Project: Speedway Shopping Center (SSC)

Lab ID: 1403133-007 Matrix: Soil
Client Sample ID: B-8-0-1
Analyses Result RL Qual Units  DF Date Analyzed
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260 Batch ID: 6873 Analyst: GH
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 0.0340 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 3:48:00 AM
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene ND 0.113 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 3:48:00 AM
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.0227 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 3:48:00 AM
Surr: Dibromofluoremethane 90.1 63.7-129 %REC 1 3/16/2014 3:48:00 AM
Surr: Toluene-d8 97.2 61.4-128 %REC 1 3/16/2014 3:48:00 AM
Surr: 1-Bromo-4-fluorobenzene 94.3 63.1-141 %REC 1 3M6/2014 3:48:00 AM
NOTES:
* - Flagged value is not within established control limits.
Sample Moisture (Percent Moisture) Batch ID: R13010 Analyst: KZ
Percent Moisture 7.66 wit% 1 3/13/2014 1:18:48 PM
Qualifiers: B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D  Dilution was required
E Value above quantitation range H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits ND Not detected at the Reporting Limit

RL Reporting Limit S  Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits



Fremont Analytical Report

WO# 1403133

—______Anaiylical’ Date Reported: 3/19/2014

Client: Cardno ATC Collection Date: 3/12/2014 11:00:00 AM

Project: Speedway Shopping Center (SSC)

Lab ID: 1403133-008 Matrix: Soil

Client Sample ID: B-8-1-2

Analyses Result RL  Qual Units DF Date Analyzed

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260 Batch ID: 6873 Analyst: GH
Dichlorodifluoromethane (CFC-12) ND 0.0530 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 4:18:00 AM
Chloromethane ND 0.0530 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 4:18:00 AM
Vinyl chloride ND 0.00177 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 4:18:00 AM
Trichlorofluoromethane (CFC-11) ND 0.0442 mg/Kg-dry 1 3M16/2014 4:18:00 AM
Chloroethane ND 0.0530 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 4:18:00 AM
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.0442 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 4:18:00 AM
Methylene chloride ND 0.0177 mg/Kg-dry 1 3M16/2014 4:18:00 AM
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.0177 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 4:18:00 AM
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.0177 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 4:18:00 AM
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.0442 * mg/Kg-dry 1 3M6/2014 4:18:00 AM
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.0177 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 4:18:00 AM
Chloroform ND 0.0177 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 4:18:00 AM
1,1,1-Trichloroethane (TCA) ND 0.0177 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 4:18:00 AM
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 0.0177 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 4:18:00 AM
Carbon tetrachloride ND 0.0177 mg/Kg-dry 1 3M6/2014 4:18:00 AM
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) ND 0.0265 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 4:18:00 AM
Trichloroethene (TCE) ND 0.0177 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 4:18:00 AM
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.0177 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 4:18:00 AM
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.0177 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 4:18:00 AM
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.0177 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 4:18:00 AM
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.0265 ma/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 4:18:00 AM
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.0265 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 4:18:00 AM
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 0.0442 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 4:18:00 AM
Tetrachloroethene (PCE) ND 0.0177 ma/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 4:18:00 AM
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.0265 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/M16/2014 4:18:00 AM
Chlorobenzene ND 0.0177 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 4:18:00 AM
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.0265 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 4:18:00 AM
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.0177 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 4:18:00 AM
2-Chlorotoluene ND 0.0177 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 4:18:00 AM
4-Chlorotoluene ND 0.0177 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 4:18:00 AM
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 0.0177 mg/Kg-dry 1 3M6/2014 4:18:00 AM
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.0442 mg/Kg-dry 1 3M16/2014 4:18:00 AM
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.0177 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 4:18:00 AM
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.0177 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/M6/2014 4:18:00 AM
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.0177 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 4:18:00 AM

Qualifiers: B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D  Dilution was required

Value above quantitation range H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits ND Not delected at the Reporting Limit

RL Reporting Limit S  Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits



Analytical Report

Fremont WO# 1403133

_____Analylicat Date Reported: 311912014

e myr———y el =

Client: Cardno ATC Collection Date: 3/12/2014 11:00:00 AM
Project: Speedway Shopping Center (SSC)
LabID: 1403133-008 Matrix: Soil
Client Sample I1D: B-8-1-2
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260 Batch ID: 6873 Analyst: GH
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 0.0265 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 4:18:00 AM
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene ND 0.0884 mglKg-dry 1 3/16/2014 4:18:00 AM
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.0177 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 4:18:00 AM
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 88.8 63.7-129 %REC 1 3/16/2014 4:18:00 AM
Surr: Toluene-d8 97.8 61.4-128 %REC 1 3/16/2014 4:18:00 AM
Surr: 1-Bromo-4-fluorobenzene 95.2 63.1-141 %REC 1 3/16/2014 4:18:00 AM
NOTES:
*_ Flagged value is not within established control limits.
Sample Moisture (Percent Moisture) Batch ID: R13010 Analyst: KZ
Percent Moislure 8.7 vit% 1 3/13/2014 1:18:48 PM
Qualifiers: B  Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D Dilution was required
E Value above quantitation range H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits ND Not detected at the Reporting Limit

RL Reporting Limit S Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits



Analytical Report

WO# 1403133
Date Reported: 3/19/2014

Client: Cardno ATC Collection Date: 3/12/2014 11:05:00 AM

Project: Speedway Shopping Center (SSC)

Lab ID: 1403133-009 Matrix: Soil

Client Sample ID: B-8-3-4

Analyses Result RL  Qual Units DF Date Analyzed

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260 Batch ID; 6873 Analyst: GH

Dichlorodifluoromethane (CFC-12) ND 0.0631 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 4:48:00 AM
Chloromethane ND 0.0631 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 4:48:00 AM
Vinyl chloride ND 0.00210 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 4:48:00 AM
Trichlorofluoromethane (CFC-11) ND 0.0526 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 4:48:00 AM
Chloroethane ND 0.0631 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 4:48:00 AM
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.0526 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 4:48.00 AM
Methylene chloride ND 0.0210 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 4:48:00 AM
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.0210 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 4:48:00 AM
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.0210 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 4:48:00 AM
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.0526 * mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 4:48:00 AM
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.0210 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 4:48:00 AM
Chloroform ND 0.0210 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 4:48:00 AM
1,1,1-Trichloroethane (TCA) ND 0.0210 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 4:48:00 AM
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 0.0210 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 4:48:00 AM
Carbon tetrachloride ND 0.0210 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 4:48:00 AM
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) ND 0.0316 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 4:48:00 AM
Trichloroethene (TCE) ND 0.0210 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 4:48:00 AM
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.0210 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 4:48:00 AM
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.0210 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 4:48:00 AM
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.0210 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 4:48:00 AM
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.0316 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 4:48:00 AM
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.0316 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 4:48:00 AM
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 0.0526 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 4:48:00 AM
Tetrachloroethene (PCE) ND 0.0210 ma/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 4:48:00 AM
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.0316 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 4:48:00 AM
Chlorobenzene ND 0.0210 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 4:48:00 AM
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.0316 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 4:48:00 AM
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.0210 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 4:48:00 AM
2-Chlorotoluene ND 0.0210 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 4:48:00 AM
4-Chlorotoluene ND 0.0210 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 4:48:00 AM
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 0.0210 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 4:48:00 AM
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.0526 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/M16/2014 4:48:00 AM
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.0210 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 4:48:00 AM
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.0210 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 4:48:00 AM
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.0210 ma/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 4:48:00 AM

Qualifiers: B  Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D  Dilution was required

E  Value above quantitation range H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits ND Not detected at the Reporting Limit

RL  Reporting Limit S  Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits



Analytical Report

WO#: 1403133
Date Reported: 3/19/2014

Client: Cardno ATC Collection Date: 3/12/2014 11:05:00 AM
Project: Speedway Shopping Center (SSC)
Lab ID: 1403133-009 Matrix: Soil
Client Sample ID: B-8-3-4
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260 Batch ID: 6873 Analyst: GH
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 0.0316 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 4:48:00 AM
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene ND 0.105 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 4:48:00 AM
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.0210 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 4:48:00 AM
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 90.6 63.7-129 %REC 1 3/16/2014 4:48:00 AM
Surr: Toluene-d8 97.9 61.4-128 %REC 1 3/16/2014 4:48:00 AM
Surr: 1-Bromo-4-fluorobenzene 94.4 63.1-141 %REC 1 3/16/2014 4:48:00 AM
NOTES:
*_ Flagged value is not within established control limits.
Sample Moisture (Percent Moisture) Batch ID: R13010 Analyst: KZ
Percent Moisture 11.8 wi% 1 3/13/2014 1:18:48 PM

Qualifiers: B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D Dilution was required
E  Value above quantitation range H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits ND Not detected at the Reporting Limit

RL Reporting Limit S Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits



Analytical Report

WO#. 1403133
Date Reported:  3/19/2014

Client: Cardno ATC Collection Date: 3/12/2014 11:35:00 AM

Project: Speedway Shopping Center (SSC)

LabID: 1403133-012 Matrix: Soil

Client Sample ID: B-9-0-1

Analyses Result RL  Qual Units DF Date Analyzed

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260 Batch ID: 6873 Analyst: GH

Dichlorodifluoromethane (CFC-12) ND 0.0658 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 5:18:00 AM
Chloromethane ND 0.0658 mgiKg-dry 1 3/16/2014 5:18:00 AM
Vinyl chloride ND 0.00219 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 5:18:00 AM
Trichlorofiuoromethane (CFC-11) ND 0.0549 mgfKg-dry 1 3/16/2014 5:18:00 AM
Chloroethane ND 0.0658 ma/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 5:18:00 AM
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.0549 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 5:18:00 AM
Methylene chloride ND 0.0219 ma/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 5:18:00 AM
{rans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.0219 ma/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 5:18:00 AM
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.0219 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 5:18:00 AM
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.0549 * mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 5:18:00 AM
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.0219 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 5:18:00 AM
Chloroform ND 0.0219 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 5:18:00 AM
1.1,1-Trichloroethane (TCA) ND 0.0219 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 5:18:00 AM
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 0.0219 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 5:18:00 AM
Carbon tetrachloride ND 0.0219 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 5:18:00 AM
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) ND 0.0329 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 5:18:00 AM
Trichloroethene (TCE) ND 0.0219 mgiKg-dry 1 3/16/2014 5:18:00 AM
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.0219 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/M6/2014 5:18:00 AM
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.0219 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 5:18:00 AM
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.0219 mgiKg-dry 1 3/16/2014 5:18:00 AM
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.0329 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 5:18:00 AM
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.0329 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 5:18:00 AM
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 0.0549 ma/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 5:18:00 AM
Tetrachloroethene (PCE) 0.111 0.0219 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 5:18:00 AM
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.0329 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 5:18:00 AM
Chlorobenzene ND 0.0219 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 5:18:00 AM
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.0329 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 5:18:00 AM
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.0219 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 5:18:00 AM
2-Chlorotoluene ND 0.0219 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 5:18:00 AM
4-Chlorotoluene ND 0.0219 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 5:18:00 AM
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 0.0219 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 5:18:00 AM
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.0549 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 5:18:00 AM
1,3-Dichlorebenzene ND 0.0219 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 5:18:00 AM
1,4-Dichlorebenzene ND 0.0219 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 5:18:00 AM
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.0219 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 5:18:00 AM

Qualifiers: B Analyle detected in the associated Method Blank D  Dilution was required

E Value above quantitation range H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits ND  Not detected at the Reporting Limit

RL  Reporting Limit S Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits



Analytical Report

Fremont WO#. 1403133

inalvtical:
QL)L L{u > Date Reported: 3/19/2014
Client: Cardno ATC Collection Date: 3/12/2014 11:35:00 AM
Project: Speedway Shopping Center (SSC)
Lab ID: 1403133-012 Matrix: Soil
Client Sample ID: B-9-0-1
Analyses Result RL  Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260 Batch ID: 6873 Analyst: GH
1,2-Dibromo-3-chleropropane ND 0.0329 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 5:18:00 AM
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene ND 0.110 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 5:18:00 AM
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.0219 mg/Kg-dry 1 3M6/2014 5:18:00 AM
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 90.1 63.7-129 %REC 1 3/16/2014 5:18:00 AM
Surr; Toluene-d8 98.8 61.4-128 %REC 1 3/16/2014 5:18:00 AM
Surr: 1-Bromo-4-fluorobenzene 93.6 63.1-141 %REC 1 3/16/2014 5:18:00 AM
NOTES:
* - Flagged value is not within established control limis.
Sample Moisture (Percent Moisture) Batch ID: R13010 Analyst: KZ
Percent Moisture 9.29 wi% 1 31312014 1:18:48 PM
Qualifiers: B  Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D  Dilution was required
Value above quantitation range H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits ND Not detected at the Reporting Limit

RL Reporting Limit S Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits



WO# 1403133

. Analvtical Re t
Fremont ElyiiGE Roper

Y
___Anaiylicall Date Reported: 3/19/2014
Client: Cardno ATC Collection Date: 3/12/2014 11:40:00 AM
Project: Speedway Shopping Center (SSC)
Lab ID: 1403133-013 Matrix: Soil
Client Sample ID: B-9-1-2
Analyses Result RL  Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260 Batch ID: 6873 Analyst: GH
Dichloredifluoromethane (CFC-12) ND 0.0721 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 5:48:00 AM
Chloromethane ND 0.0721 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/M16/2014 5:48:00 AM
Vinyl chloride ND 0.00240 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 5:48:00 AM
Trichlorofluoromethane (CFC-11) ND 0.0601 my/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 5:48:00 AM
Chloroethane ND 0.0721 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 5:48:00 AM
1,1-Dichleroethene ND 0.0601 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 5:48:00 AM
Methylene chloride ND 0.0240 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 5:48:00 AM
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.0240 mg/Kg-dry 1 311612014 5:48:00 AM
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.0240 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 5:48:00 AM
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.0601 *  mglKg-dry 1 3/16/2014 5:48:00 AM
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.0240 ma/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 5:48:00 AM
Chloroform ND 0.0240 ma/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 5:48:00 AM
1,1,1-Trichloroethane (TCA) ND 0.0240 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 5:48:00 AM
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 0.0240 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 5:48:00 AM
Carbon tetrachloride ND 0.0240 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 5:48:00 AM
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) ND 0.0360 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 5:48:00 AM
Trichloroethene (TCE) ND 0.0240 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 5:48:00 AM
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.0240 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 5:48:00 AM
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.0240 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 5:48:00 AM
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.0240 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 5:48:00 AM
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.0360 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 5:48:00 AM
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.0360 mg/Kg-dry 1 3M16/2014 5:48:00 AM
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 0.0601 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 5:48:00 AM
Tetrachloroethene (PCE) ND 0.0240 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 5:48:00 AM
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.0360 mg/Kg-dry 1 3M6/2014 5:48:00 AM
Chlorobenzene ND 0.0240 ma/kKg-dry 1 3/16/2014 5:48:00 AM
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.0360 myg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 5:48:00 AM
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.0240 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 5:48:00 AM
2-Chlorotoluene ND 0.0240 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 5:48:00 AM
4-Chlorotoluene ND 0.0240 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 5:48:00 AM
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 0.0240 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 5:48:00 AM
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.0601 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 5:48:00 AM
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.0240 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 5:48:00 AM
1.,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.0240 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 5:48:00 AM
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.0240 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 5:48:00 AM
Qualifiers: B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D  Dilution was required
E  Value above quantitation range H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits ND Not detected at the Reporting Limit

RL Reporting Limit S Spike recovery cutside accepted recovery limits



Analytical Report

Fremont WO#: 1403133

— Analytical’
!— = Sty sty Date Reported: 3/19/2014
Client: Cardno ATC Collection Date: 3/12/2014 11:40:00 AM
Project: Speedway Shopping Center (SSC)
Lab ID: 1403133-013 Matrix: Soil
Client Sample ID: B-9-1-2
Analyses Result RL  Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260 Batch ID: 6873 Analyst: GH
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 0.0360 mg/Kg-dry 1 31612014 5:48:00 AM
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene ND 0.120 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 5:48:00 AM
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.0240 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 5:48:00 AM
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 90.0 63.7-129 %REC 1 3/16/2014 5:48:00 AM
Surr: Toluene-d8 98.9 61.4-128 %REC 1 3/16/2014 5:48:00 AM
Surr: 1-Bromo-4-flucrobenzene 94.0 63.1-141 %REC i 3/M6/2014 5:48:00 AM
NOTES:
* - Flagged value is not within established control limits.
Sample Moisture (Percent Moisture) Batch ID: R13010 Analyst: KZ
Percent Moisture 10.5 wi% 1 3/13/2014 1:18:48 PM
Qualifiers: B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D Dilution was required
E Value above quantitation range H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits ND Not detected at the Reporting Limit

RL Reporting Limit S Spike recovery oulside accepted recovery limits



Fl’emont Analytical Report

MMt byt sk WO# 1403133
_______Analylicall

e ——— Date Reported: 3/19/2014

Client: Cardno ATC Collection Date: 3/12/2014 11:55:00 AM

Project: Speedway Shopping Center (SSC)

LabID: 1403133-014 Matrix: Soil

Client Sample ID: B-10-0-1

Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260 Batch ID: 6873 Analyst: GH

Dichlorodifluoromethane (CFC-12) ND 0.0897 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 7:48:00 AM
Chloromethane ND 0.0897 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 7:48:00 AM
Vinyl chloride ND 0.00299 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 7:48:00 AM
Trichlorofluoromethane (CFC-11) ND 0.0747 mg/Kg-dry 1 3M16/2014 7:48:00 AM
Chloroethane ND 0.0897 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 7:48:00 AM
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.0747 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 7:48:00 AM
Methylene chloride ND 0.0299 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 7:48:00 AM
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.0299 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 7:48:00 AM
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.0299 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/M6/2014 7:48:00 AM
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.0747 *  mglKgdry 1 3/16/2014 7:48:00 AM
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.0299 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 7:48:00 AM
Chloroform ND 0.0299 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 7:48:00 AM
1,1,1-Trichloroethane (TCA) ND 0.0299 ma/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 7:48:00 AM
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 0.0299 mgiKg-dry 1 3/16/2014 7:48:00 AM
Carbon tetrachloride ND 0.0289 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 7:48:00 AM
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) ND 0.0448 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 7:48:00 AM
Trichloroethene (TCE) ND 0.0299 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 7:48:00 AM
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.0299 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 7:48:00 AM
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.0299 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 7:48:00 AM
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.0299 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 7:48:00 AM
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.0448 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 7:48:00 AM
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.0448 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 7:48:00 AM
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 0.0747 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 7:48:00 AM
Tetrachloroethene (PCE) 0.208 0.0299 ma/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 7:48:00 AM
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.0448 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 7:48:00 AM
Chlorobenzene ND 0.0299 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 7:48:00 AM
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.0448 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 7:48:00 AM
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.0299 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 7:48:00 AM
2-Chlorotoluene ND 0.0299 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 7:48:00 AM
4-Chlorotoluene ND 0.0299 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 7:48:00 AM
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 0.0299 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 7:48:00 AM
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.0747 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 7:48:00 AM
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.0299 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 7:48:00 AM
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.0299 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 7:48:00 AM
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.0299 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 7:48:00 AM

Qualifiers: B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D  Dilution was required

Value above quantitation range H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits ND Not detected at the Reporting Limit

RL Reporting Limit S  Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits



WAy Analytical Report
[ ‘i Fremo“t WO#: 1403133

e faee ! 11 F’i“ﬁf}#m__ 2

e

Date Reported: 3/19/2014

Client: Cardno ATC Collection Date: 3/12/2014 11:55:00 AM
Project: Speedway Shopping Center (SSC)
Lab ID: 1403133-014 Matrix: Soil
Client Sample ID: B-10-0-1
Analyses Result RL  Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260 Batch ID: 6873 Analyst: GH
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 0.0448 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 7:48:00 AM
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene ND 0.149 mg/Kg-dry 1 3M6/2014 7:48:00 AM
1,2,3-Trichlorchenzene ND 0.0299 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 7:48:00 AM
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 91.7 63.7-129 %REC 1 3/16/2014 7:48:00 AM
Surr: Toluene-d8 97.0 61.4-128 %REC 1 3/16/2014 7:48:00 AM
Surr: 1-Bromo-4-fluorobenzene 95.3 63.1-141 %REC 1 3/16/2014 7:48:00 AM
NOTES:
* - Flagged value is not within established control limits.
Sample Moisture (Percent Moisture) Batch ID: R13010 Analyst KZ
Percent Moisture 8.62 wt% 1 3/13/2014 1:18:48 PM
Qualifiers: B  Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D  Dilution was required
E Value above quantitation range H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits ND Not detected at the Reporting Limit

RL Reporting Limit S Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits



WO# 1403133

Analytical Report
Fremont yhiea’ Repor

A
Analytical) Date Reported: 3/19/2014

Client: Cardno ATC Collection Date: 3/12/2014 12:00:00 PM

Project: Speedway Shopping Center (SSC)

Lab ID: 1403133-015 Matrix: Soil

Client Sample ID: B-10-1-2

Analyses Result RL  Qual Units DF Date Analyzed

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260 Batch ID: 6873 Analyst: GH

Dichlorodifluoromethane (CFC-12) ND 0.0615 ma/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 8:18:00 AM
Chloromethane ND 0.0615 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 8:18:00 AM
Vinyl chloride ND 0.00205 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 8:18:00 AM
Trichlorofiuoromethane (CFC-11) ND 0.0512 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 8:18:00 AM
Chloroethane ND 0.0615 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 8:18:00 AM
1,1-Dichlorcethene ND 0.0512 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 8:18:00 AM
Methylene chloride ND 0.0205 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 8:18:00 AM
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.0205 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 8:18:00 AM
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.0205 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 8:18:00 AM
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.0512 % mg/Kg-dry 1 3/M16/2014 8:18:00 AM
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.0205 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 8:18:00 AM
Chloroform ND 0.0205 mg/Kg-dry 1 3M16/2014 8:18:00 AM
1,1,1-Trichloroethane (TCA) ND 0.0205 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 8:18:00 AM
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 0.0205 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 8:18:00 AM
Carbon tetrachloride ND 0.0205 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 8:18:00 AM
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) ND 0.0307 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 8:18:00 AM
Trichloroethene (TCE) ND 0.0205 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 8:18:00 AM
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.0205 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 8:18:00 AM
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.0205 mafKg-dry 1 3/16/2014 8:18:00 AM
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.0205 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 8:18:00 AM
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.0307 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 8:18:00 AM
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.0307 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 8:18:00 AM
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 0.0512 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/M16/2014 8:18:00 AM
Tetrachloroethene (PCE) ND 0.0205 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 8:18:00 AM
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.0307 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 8:18:00 AM
Chlorobenzene ND 0.0205 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 8:18:00 AM
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.0307 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 8:18:00 AM
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorcethane ND 0.0205 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 8:18:00 AM
2-Chlorotoluene ND 0.0205 ma/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 8:18:00 AM
4-Chlorotoluene ND 0.0205 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 8:18:00 AM
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 0.0205 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 8:18:00 AM
1.2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.0512 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 8:18:00 AM
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.0205 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 8:18:00 AM
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.0205 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 8:18:00 AM
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.0205 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 8:18:00 AM

Qualifiers: B  Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D  Dilution was required

Value above quantitation range H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits ND Not detected at the Reporting Limit

RL  Reporting Limit S  Spike recovery oulside accepted recovery limits



Analytical Report

WO#: 1403133
Date Reported: 3/19/2014

‘ Fremont

______Analyticall

Client: Cardno ATC Collection Date: 3/12/2014 12:00:00 PM
Project: Speedway Shopping Center (SSC)
Lab ID: 1403133-015 Matrix: Soil
Client Sample ID: B-10-1-2
Analyses Result RL  Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260 Batch ID: 6873 Analyst: GH
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 0.0307 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 8:18:00 AM
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene ND 0.102 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 8:18:00 AM
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.0205 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 8:18:00 AM
Surr: Dibromoflugromethane 896 63.7-129 %REC 1 3/16/2014 8:18:00 AM
Surr: Toluene-d8 96.9 61.4-128 %REC 1 3/16/2014 8:18:00 AM
Surr: 1-Bromo-4-flucrobenzene 94.7 63.1-141 %REC 1 3/16/2014 8:18:00 AM
NOTES:
* _ Flagged value is not within established control limits.
Sample Moisture (Percent Moisture) Batch ID; R13010 Analyst: KZ
Percent Moisture 9.49 vit% 1 3/13/2014 1:18:48 PM
Qualifiers: B Analyte detected in the assoclated Method Blank D  Dilution was required
E Value above quantitation range H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits ND Not detected at the Reporting Limit

RL Reporting Limit S Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits



Fremont
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Analytical Report

WO#. 1403133

Date Reported: 3/19/2014

Client:

Cardno ATC

Project: Speedway Shopping Center (SSC)

Collection Date: 3/12/2014 12:05:00 PM

Lab ID: 1403133-016 Matrix: Soil
Client Sample ID: B-10-3-4
Analyses Result RL  Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260 Batch ID: 6873 Analyst: GH
Dichlorodifluoromethane (CFC-12) ND 0.0592 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 9:17:00 AM
Chloromethane ND 0.0592 mg/Kag-dry 1 3M16/2014 9:17:00 AM
Vinyl chloride ND 0.00197 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 9:17:00 AM
Trichlorofluoromethane (CFC-11) ND 0.0493 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 9:17:00 AM
Chloroethane ND 0.0592 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 9:17:00 AM
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.0493 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 9:17:00 AM
Methylene chloride ND 0.0197 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 9:17:00 AM
frans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.0197 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 9:17:00 AM
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.0197 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 9:17:00 AM
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.0493 * mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 9:17:00 AM
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.0197 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 9:17:00 AM
Chloroform ND 0.0197 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 9:17:00 AM
1,1,1-Trichloroethane (TCA) ND 0.0197 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 9:17:00 AM
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 0.0197 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 9:17:00 AM
Carbon tetrachloride ND 0.0197 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 9:17:00 AM
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) ND 0.0296 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 9:17:00 AM
Trichloroethene (TCE) ND 0.0197 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 9:17:00 AM
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.0197 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 9:17:00 AM
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.0197 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 9:17:00 AM
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.0197 mglKg-dry 1 3/16/2014 9:17:00 AM
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.0296 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 9:17:00 AM
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.0296 ma/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 9:17:00 AM
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 0.0493 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 9:17:00 AM
Tetrachloroethene (PCE) ND 0.0197 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 9:17:00 AM
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.0296 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/M16/2014 9:17:00 AM
Chlorobenzene ND 0.0197 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 9:17:00 AM
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.0296 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 9:17:00 AM
1.1,2,2-Tetrachlorcethane ND 0.0197 mgiKg-dry 1 3/16/2014 9:17:00 AM
2-Chlorotoluene ND 0.0197 mgiKg-dry 1 3M6/2014 9:17:00 AM
4-Chlorotoluene ND 0.0197 malKg-dry 1 3/16/2014 9:17:00 AM
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 0.0197 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 9:17:00 AM
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.0493 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 9:17:00 AM
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.0197 ma/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 9:17:00 AM
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.0197 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 9:17:00 AM
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.0197 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 9:17:00 AM
Qualifiers: B  Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D  Dilution was required
E Value above quantitation range H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits ND Not detected at the Reporting Limit
RL  Reporting Limit S Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits



(Fa 1 N =
4 Fremont O e
1 bl oo phiap WO# 1403133
W (R Anaivtical
g A LA A Date Reported: 3/19/2014
Client: Cardno ATC Collection Date: 3/12/2014 12:05:00 PM
Project: Speedway Shopping Center (SSC)
Lab ID: 1403133-016 Matrix: Soil
Client Sample ID: B-10-3-4
Analyses Result RL  Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260 Batch ID: 6873 Analyst: GH
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 0.0296 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 9:17:00 AM
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene ND 0.0987 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 9:17:00 AM
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.0197 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 9:17:00 AM
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 89.7 63.7-129 %REC 1 3/16/2014 9:17:00 AM
Surr: Toluene-d8 96.8 61.4-128 %REC 1 3162014 9:17:00 AM
Surr: 1-Bromo-4-fluorcbenzene 941 63.1-141 %REC 1 3/16/2014 9:17:00 AM
NOTES:
*_ Flagged value is not within established control limits.
Sample Moisture (Percent Moisture) Batch ID: R13010 Analyst: KZ
Percent Moisture 8.76 wit% 1 3/13/2014 1:18:48 PM
Qualifiers: B Analyte detected in the assoclated Method Blank D  Dilution was required
E Value above quantitation range H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits ND Not detected at the Reporting Limit

RL Reporting Limit S Spike recovery outside accepled recovery limits



Eremont

S Aualyiical

Analytical Report

WO# 1403133

Date Reported: 3/19/2014

Client: Cardno ATC
Project: Speedway Shopping Center (SSC)

Collection Date: 3/12/2014 12:20:00 PM

LabID: 1403133-019 Matrix: Soil

Client Sample ID: B-11-0-1

Analyses Result RL  Qual Units DF Date Analyzed

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260 Batch ID: 6873 Analyst: GH

Dichlerodiflucromethane (CFC-12) ND 0.0555 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 9:47:00 AM
Chloromethane ND 0.0555 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/12014 9:47:00 AM
Vinyl chloride ND 0.00185 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 9:47:00 AM
Trichlorofluoromethane (CFC-11) ND 0.0462 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 9:47:00 AM
Chlorcethane ND 0.0555 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 9:47:00 AM
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.0462 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 9:47:00 AM
Methylene chloride ND 0.0185 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 9:47:00 AM
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.0185 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 9:47:00 AM
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.0185 ma/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 9:47:00 AM
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.0462 ® mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 9:47:00 AM
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.0185 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 9:47:00 AM
Chloroform ND 0.0185 my/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 9:47:00 AM
1,1,1-Trichloroethane (TCA) ND 0.0185 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 9:47:00 AM
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 0.0185 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 9:47:00 AM
Carbon tetrachloride ND 0.0185 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 9:47:00 AM
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) ND 0.0277 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 9:47:00 AM
Trichloroethene (TCE) ND 0.0185 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 9:47:00 AM
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.0185 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 9:47:00 AM
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.0185 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 9:47:00 AM
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.0185 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 9:47:00 AM
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.0277 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 9:47:00 AM
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.0277 mag/Kg-dry 1 3M6/2014 9:47:00 AM
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 0.0462 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 9:47.00 AM
Tetrachloroethene (PCE) 0.0337 0.0185 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 9:47:00 AM
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.0277 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 9:47:00 AM
Chlorobenzene ND 0.0185 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 9:47:00 AM
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.0277 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 9:47:00 AM
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorcethane ND 0.0185 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 9:47:00 AM
2-Chlorotoluene ND 0.0185 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 9:47:00 AM
4-Chlorotoluene ND 0.0185 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 9:47:00 AM
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 0.0185 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 9:47:00 AM
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.0462 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 9:47:00 AM
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.0185 ma/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 9:47:00 AM
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.0185 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 9:47:00 AM
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.0185 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 9:47:00 AM

Qualifiers: B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D  Dilution was required

Value above quantitation range H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits ND Not detected at the Reporting Limit
RL  Reporting Limit S Spike recovery oulside accepted recovery limits



Analytical Report

WO#. 1403133
Date Reported: 3/19/2014

( Fremont

Client: Cardno ATC Collection Date: 3/12/2014 12:20:00 PM
Project: Speedway Shopping Center (SSC)
Lab ID: 1403133-019 Matrix: Soil
Client Sample ID: B-11-0-1
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260 Batch ID: 6873 Analyst: GH
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 0.0277 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 9:47:00 AM
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene ND 0.0924 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 9:47:00 AM
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.0185 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 9:47:00 AM
Surr: Dibromoflucromethane 88.1 63.7-129 %REC 1 3/16/2014 9:47:00 AM
Surr: Toluene-d8 97.3 61.4-128 %REC 1 3/16/2014 9:47:00 AM
Surr: 1-Bromo-4-fluorobenzene 92.6 63.1-141 %REC 1 3/16/2014 9:47:00 AM
NOTES:
* . Flagged value is not within established control limits.
Sample Moisture (Percent Moisture) Batch ID: R13010 Analyst: KZ
Percent Moisture 4.84 wit% 1 3/13/2014 1:18:48 PM
Qualifiers: B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D  Dilution was required
E Value above quantitation range H  Holding times for preparalion or analysis exceeded
J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits ND Not detected at the Reporting Limit

RL Reporting Limit S Spike recovery oulside accepted recovery limits



Analytical Report

WO# 1403133
Date Reported: 3/19/2014

Client: Cardno ATC Collection Date: 3/12/2014 12:25:00 PM

Project: Speedway Shopping Center (SSC)

Lab ID: 1403133-020 Matrix: Soil

Client Sample ID: B-11-1-2

Analyses Result RL  Qual Units DF Date Analyzed

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260 Batch ID: 6873 Analyst: GH

Dichlerodifluoromethane (CFC-12) ND 0.0585 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 10:17:00 AM
Chloromethane ND 0.0585 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 10:17:00 AM
Vinyl chloride ND 0.00195 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 10:17:00 AM
Trichlorofluoromethane (CFC-11) ND 0.0488 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 10:17:00 AM
Chloresthane ND 0.0585 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 10:17:00 AM
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.0488 ma/Kg-dry 1 3/M16/2014 10:17:00 AM
Methylene chloride ND 0.0195 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 10:17:00 AM
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.0195 mg/kg-dry 1 3M16/2014 10:17:00 AM
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.0195 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 10:17:00 AM
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.0488 *  mglKg-dry 1 3/16/2014 10:17:00 AM
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.0195 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 10:17:00 AM
Chloroform ND 0.0195 mgfKg-dry 1 3/16/2014 10:17:00 AM
1,1,1-Trichloroethane (TCA) ND 0.0195 ma/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 10:17:00 AM
1,1-Dichloropropene : ND 0.0195 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 10:17:00 AM
Carbon tetrachloride ND 0.0195 mag/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 10:17:00 AM
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) ND 0.0293 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 10:17:00 AM
Trichloroethene (TCE) ND 0.0195 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 10:17:00 AM
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.0195 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 10:17:00 AM
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.0195 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 10:17:00 AM
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.0195 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 10:17:00 AM
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.0293 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 10:17:00 AM
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.0293 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/M16/2014 10:17:00 AM
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 0.0488 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 10:17:00 AM
Telrachloroethene (PCE) ND 0.0195 mg/Kg-dry 1 316/2014 10:17:00 AM
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.0293 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 10:17:00 AM
Chlorobenzene ND 0.0195 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 10:17:00 AM
1,1,1,2-Telrachloroethane ND 0.0293 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 10:17:00 AM
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.0195 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 10:17:00 AM
2-Chlorotoluene ND 0.0195 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 10:17:00 AM
4-Chlorotoluene ND 0.0195 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 10:17:00 AM
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 0.0195 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 10:17:00 AM
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.0488 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 10:17:00 AM
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.0195 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 10:17:00 AM
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.0195 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 10:17:00 AM
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.0195 mg/Kg-dry 1 3M16/2014 10:17:00 AM

Qualifiers: B Analyle detecled in the associated Method Blank D Dilution was required

Value above quantitation range H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits ND Not detected at the Reporting Limit

RL Reporting Limit S Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits



Fremont

“Analyvtical’

Analytical Report

WO#. 1403133
Date Reported: 3/19/2014

Client: Cardno ATC Collection Date: 3/12/2014 12:25:00 PM
Project: Speedway Shopping Center (SSC)
Lab ID: 1403133-020 Matrix: Soil
Client Sample ID: B-11-1-2
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260 Batch ID: 6873 Analyst: GH
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 0.0293 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 10:17:00 AM
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene ND 0.0975 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 10:17:00 AM
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.0195 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 10:17:00 AM
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 90.2 63.7-129 %REC 1 3/16/2014 10:17:00 AM
Surr; Toluene-d8 97.9 61.4-128 %REC 1 3/16/2014 10:17:00 AM
Surr: 1-Bromo-4-fluorobenzene 94.1 63.1-141 %REC 1 3/16/2014 10:17:00 AM
NOTES:

* _ Flagged value is not wilhin established contro! limits.
Sample Moisture (Percent Moisture)

Percent Moisture 8.88

Batch ID: R13010 Analyst: KZ

wi% 1 3113/2014 1:18:48 PM

Qualifiers: B
E Value above quantitation range
J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits
RL Reporting Limit

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

D Dilution was required

H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND Not detected at the Reporting Limit

S Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits



Analytical Report

WO# 1403133
Date Reported: 3/19/2014

Client: Cardno ATC Collection Date: 3/12/2014 12:30:00 PM

Project: Speedway Shopping Center (SSC)

Lab ID: 1403133-021 Matrix: Soil

Client Sample ID: B-11-3-4

Analyses Result RL  Qual Units DF Date Analyzed

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260 Balch ID: 6873 Analyst: GH

Dichlorodifluoromethane (CFC-12) ND 0.0596 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 10:47:00 AM
Chloromethane ND 0.0596 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 10:47:00 AM
Vinyl chloride ND 0.00199 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 10:47:00 AM
Trichlorofluoromethane (CFC-11) ND 0.0497 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 10:47:00 AM
Chloroethane ND 0.0596 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 10:47:00 AM
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.0497 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 10:47:00 AM
Methylene chloride ND 0.0199 mag/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 10:47:00 AM
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.0199 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 10:47:00 AM
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.0199 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 10:47:00 AM
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.0497 * mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 10:47:00 AM
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.0199 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 10:47:00 AM
Chloroform ND 0.0199 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/M16/2014 10:47:00 AM
1,1,1-Trichloroethane (TCA) ND 0.0199 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 10:47:00 AM
1,1-Dichleropropene ND 0.0199 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 10:47:00 AM
Carbon tetrachloride ND 0.0199 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 10:47:00 AM
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) ND 0.0298 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 10:47:00 AM
Trichloroethene (TCE) ND 0.0199 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 10:47:00 AM
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.0199 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 10:47:00 AM
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.0199 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 10:47:00 AM
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.0199 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 10:47:00 AM
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.0298 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 10:47:00 AM
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.0298 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 10:47:00 AM
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 0.0497 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 10:47:00 AM
Tetrachloroethene (PCE) ND 0.0199 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 10:47:00 AM
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.0298 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 10:47:00 AM
Chlorobenzene ND 0.0199 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 10:47:00 AM
1,1,1,2-Telrachloroethane ND 0.0298 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 10:47:00 AM
1,1,2,2-Telrachloroethane ND 0.0199 ma/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 10:47:00 AM
2-Chlorotoluene ND 0.0199 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 10:47:00 AM
4-Chlorotoluene ND 0.0199 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 10:47:00 AM
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 0.0199 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 10:47:00 AM
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.0497 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 10:47.00 AM
1,3-Dichlorebenzene ND 0.0199 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 10:47:00 AM
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.0199 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 10:47:00 AM
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.0199 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 10:47:00 AM

Qualifiers: B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D  Dilution was required

E  Value above quantitation range H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits ND  Not detected at the Reporting Limit

RL Reporting Limit S  Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits



Fremont

_______Analylicall

Analytical Report

WO# 1403133
Date Reported: 3/19/2014

Client: Cardno ATC

Project: Speedway Shopping Center (SSC)
Lab ID: 1403133-021
Client Sample ID: B-11-3-4

Collection Date: 3/12/2014 12:30:00 PM

Matrix: Soil

Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260 Batch ID: 6873 Analyst: GH
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 0.0298 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 10:47:00 AM
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene ND 0.0993 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 10:47:00 AM
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.0199 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 10:47:00 AM
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 89.3 63.7-129 %REC 1 3/16/2014 10:47:00 AM
Surr: Toluene-d8 98.4 61.4-128 %REC 1 3/16/2014 10:47:00 AM
Surr: 1-Bromo-4-fluorobenzene 94.9 63.1-141 %REC 1 3/16/2014 10:47:00 AM
NOTES:

* - Flagged value is notwithin established control limits.

Sample Moisture (Percent Moisture)

Percent Moisture 8.82

Batch ID: R13010 Analyst: KZ

wi% 1 3/13/2014 1:18:48 PM

Qualifiers: B
E Value above quantitation range
J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits
RL Reporting Limit

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

D  Dilution was required

H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND Not detected at the Reporting Limit

S Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits



Fremont

Analytical Report

pakagsiiemisn WO# 1403133
—_______ahaiical, Date Reported: 3/19/2014
Client: Cardno ATC Collection Date: 3/12/2014 12:50:00 PM

Project: Speedway Shopping Center (SSC)

Lab ID: 1403133-023 Matrix: Soil
Client Sample ID: B-12-0-1
Analyses Result RL  Qual Units  DF Date Analyzed
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260 Batch ID: 6873 Analyst: GH
Dichlorodifiuoromethane (CFC-12) ND 0.0632 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 11:17:00 AM
Chloromethane ND 0.0632 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/M16/2014 11:17:00 AM
Vinyl chloride ND 0.00211 mg/Kg-dry 1 31612014 11:17:00 AM
Trichlorofluoromethane (CFC-11) ND 0.0527 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 11:17:00 AM
Chloroethane ND 0.0632 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 11:17:00 AM
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.0527 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 11:17:00 AM
Methylene chloride ND 0.0211 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 11:17:00 AM
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.0211 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 11:17:00 AM
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.0211 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 11:17:00 AM
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.0527 * mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 11:17:00 AM
cis-1,2-Dichlorcethene ND 0.0211 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 11:17:00 AM
Chloroform ND 0.0211 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 11:17:00 AM
1,1,1-Trichloroethane (TCA) ND 0.0211 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 11:17:00 AM
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 0.0211 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 11:17:00 AM
Carbon tetrachloride ND 0.0211 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 11:17:00 AM
1,2-Dichlorcethane (EDC) ND 0.0316 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 11:17:00 AM
Trichloroethene (TCE) ND 0.0211 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 11:17:00 AM
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.0211 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 11:17:00 AM
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.0211 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 11:17:00 AM
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.0211 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 11:17:00 AM
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.0316 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 11:17:00 AM
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.0316 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 11:17:00 AM
1,3-Dichleropropane ND 0.0527 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 11:17:00 AM
Tetrachloroethene (PCE) 0.156 0.0211 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 11:17:00 AM
Dibremochloromethane ND 0.0316 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 11:17:00 AM
Chlorobenzene ND 0.0211 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 11:17:00 AM
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.0316 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 11:17:00 AM
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.0211 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 11:17:00 AM
2-Chlorotoluene ND 0.0211 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 11:17:00 AM
4-Chlorotoluene ND 0.0211 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 11:17:00 AM
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 0.0211 myg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 11:17:00 AM
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.0527 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 11:17:00 AM
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.0211 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 11:17:00 AM
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.0211 myg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 11:17:00 AM
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.0211 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 11:17:00 AM
Qualifiers: B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D  Dilution was required
E Value above quantitation range H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits ND Not detected at the Reporting Limit
RL  Reporiing Limit S Spike recovery oulside accepted recovery limits



% Fremont

— Analytical’

Analytical Report

WO# 1403133
Date Reported: 3/19/2014

Client: Cardno ATC
Project: Speedway Shopping Center (SSC)

Collection Date: 3/12/2014 12:50:00 PM

Lab ID: 1403133-023 Matrix: Soil
Client Sample ID: B-12-0-1
Analyses Result RL  Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260 Batch ID: 6873 Analyst: GH
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 0.0316 mg/Kg-dry 1 3M16/2014 11:17:00 AM
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene ND 0.105 ma/Kg-dry 1 3/M16/2014 11:17:00 AM
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.0211 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 11:17:00 AM
Surr: Dibromoflucromethane 89.2 63.7-129 %REC 1 3/16/2014 11:17:00 AM
Surr: Toluene-d8 97.9 61.4-128 %REC 1 3/16/2014 11:17:00 AM
Surr: 1-Bromo-4-fluorobenzene 952 63.1-141 %REC 1 3/16/2014 11:17:00 AM
NOTES:

* - Flagged value is not within established contro! limits.

Sample Moisture (Percent Moisture)

Percent Moisture 121

Batch ID: R13010 Analyst: KZ

wi% 1 3/13/2014 1:18:48 PM

Qualifiers: B
E Value above quantitation range
J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits
RL Reporting Limit

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

D  Dilution was required

H  Holding times for preparalion or analysis exceeded
ND Not detected at the Reporting Limit

S Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits
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Analytical Report

WO# 1403133

Date Reported: 3/19/2014

Client: Cardno ATC

Project: Speedway Shopping Center (SSC)

Collection Date: 3/12/2014 1:00:00 PM

Lab ID: 1403133-024 Matrix: Soil

Client Sample ID; B-12-1-2

Analyses Result RL  Qual Units DF Date Analyzed

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260 Batch ID: 6873 Analyst: GH

Dichlorodifluoromethane (CFC-12) ND 0.0661 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 11:47.00 AM
Chloromethane ND 0.0661 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 11:47:00 AM
Vinyl chloride ND 0.00220 ma/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 11:47:00 AM
Trichlorofluoromethane (CFC-11) ND 0.0551 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 11:47:00 AM
Chloroethane ND 0.0661 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/M16/2014 11:47.00 AM
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.0551 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/M16/2014 11:47:00 AM
Methylene chloride ND 0.0220 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 11:47:00 AM
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.0220 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 11:47:00 AM
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.0220 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 11:47:00 AM
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.0551 *  mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 11:47:00 AM
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.0220 mg/Kg-dry 1 3M16/2014 11:47:00 AM
Chloroform ND 0.0220 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 11:47:00 AM
1,1,1-Trichloroethane (TCA) ND 0.0220 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 11:47:00 AM
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 0.0220 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 11:47:00 AM
Carbon tetrachloride ND 0.0220 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 11:47:00 AM
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) ND 0.0331 mag/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 11:47:00 AM
Trichloroethene (TCE) ND 0.0220 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 11:47:00 AM
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.0220 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 11:47:00 AM
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.0220 ma/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 11:47:00 AM
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.0220 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 11:47:00 AM
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.0331 mg/Kg-dry 1 3M16/2014 11:47:00 AM
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.0331 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 11:47:00 AM
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 0.0551 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 11:47:00 AM
Tetrachloroethene (PCE) 0.0467 0.0220 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 11:47:00 AM
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.0331 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 11:47:00 AM
Chlorobenzene ND 0.0220 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 11:47:00 AM
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.0331 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 11:47:00 AM
1.1,2,2-Tetrachlorcethane ND 0.0220 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 11:47:00 AM
2-Chlorotoluene ND 0.0220 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 11:47:00 AM
4-Chlorotoluene ND 0.0220 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 11:47:00 AM
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 0.0220 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 11:47:00 AM
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.0551 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 11:47:00 AM
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.0220 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 11:47:00 AM
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.0220 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 11:47:00 AM
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.0220 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 11:47:00 AM

Qualifiers: B  Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D Dilution was required

E Value above quantitation range H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits ND Not detected at the Reporting Limit
RL Reporting Limit S Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits
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Analytical Report

WO# 1403133
Date Reported: 3/19/2014

Client: Cardno ATC
Project: Speedway Shopping Center (SSC)

Collection Date: 3/12/2014 1:00:00 PM

Lab ID: 1403133-024 Matrix: Soil
Client Sample ID: B-12-1-2
Analyses Resulit RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260 Batch ID: 6873 Analyst: GH
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 0.0331 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 11:47:00 AM
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene ND 0.110 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 11:47:00 AM
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.0220 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 11:47:00 AM
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 88.2 63.7-129 %REC 1 3/16/2014 11:47:00 AM
Surr: Toluene-d8 97.5 61.4-128 %REC 1 3/16/2014 11:47:00 AM
Surr: 1-Bromo-4-fluorobenzene 94.8 63.1-141 %REC 1 3/16/2014 11:47:00 AM
NOTES:

*_ Flagged value is not within established control limits.

Sample Moisture (Percent Moisture)

Percent Moisture 8.86

Batch ID: R13010 Analyst: KZ

wit% 1 3/13/2014 1:18:48 PM

Qualifiers: B
E Value above quantitation range
J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits
RL Reporling Limit

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

D  Dilution was required

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND Not detected at the Reporting Limit

S  Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits
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Analytical Report

WO# 1403133

Date Reported: 3/19/2014

Client:

Cardno ATC

Project: Speedway Shopping Center (SSC)

Collection Date: 3/12/2014 1:05:00 PM

Lab ID: 1403133-025 Matrix: Soil

Client Sample ID: B-12-3-4

Analyses Result RL  Qual Units DF Date Analyzed

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260 Batch ID: 6873 Analyst: GH

Dichlerodifluoromethane (CFC-12) ND 0.0615 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 12:17:00 PM
Chloromethane ND 0.0615 ma/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 12:17:00 PM
Vinyl chloride ND 0.00205 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 12:17:00 PM
Trichlorofluoromethane (CFC-11) ND 0.0513 ma/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 12:17:00 PM
Chloroethane ND 0.0615 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 12:17:00 PM
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.0513 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 12:17:00 PM
Methylene chloride ND 0.0205 mg/Kg-dry 1 316/2014 12:17:00 PM
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.0205 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 12:17:00 PM
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.0205 mg/Kg-dry 1 3M16/2014 12:17:00 PM
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.0513 *  mglKg-dry 1 3/16/2014 12:17:00 PM
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.0205 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 12:17:00 PM
Chloroform ND 0.0205 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 12:17:00 PM
1,1,1-Trichloroethane (TCA) ND 0.0205 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 12:17:00 PM
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 0.0205 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 12:17:00 PM
Carbon tetrachloride ND 0.0205 mgfKg-dry 1 3/16/2014 12:17:00 PM
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) ND 0.0308 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 12:17:00 PM
Trichloroethene (TCE) ND 0.0205 mglKg-dry 1 3/16/2014 12:17:00 PM
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.0205 mgfKg-dry 1 3/16/2014 12:17:00 PM
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.0205 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 12:17:00 PM
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.0205 ma/Kg-dry 1 3M16/2014 12:17:00 PM
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.0308 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 12:17:00 PM
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.0308 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 12:17.00 PM
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 0.0513 mg/Kg-dry 1 3M16/2014 12:17:00 PM
Tetrachloroethene (PCE) ND 0.0205 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/M6/2014 12:17:00 PM
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.0308 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 12:17:00 PM
Chlorobenzene ND 0.0205 mgiKg-dry 1 3/16/2014 12:17:00 PM
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.0308 ma/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 12:17:00 PM
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.0205 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 12:17:00 PM
2-Chlorotoluene ND 0.0205 mg/Kg-dry 1 3M16/2014 12:17:00 PM
4-Chlorotoluene ND 0.0205 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 12:17:00 PM
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 0.0205 mgfKg-dry 1 3M6/2014 12:17:00 PM
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.0513 mgiKg-dry 1 3/16/2014 12:17:00 PM
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.0205 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 12:17:00 PM
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.0205 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 12:17:00 PM
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.0205 ma/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 12:17:00 PM

Qualifiers: B  Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D  Dilution was required

Value abowe quantitation range H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits ND Not detected at the Reporting Limit
RL Reporting Limit 8  Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits
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Analytical Report

WO#: 1403133
Date Reported:  3/19/2014

Client: Cardno ATC
Project: Speedway Shopping Center (SSC)

Collection Date: 3/12/2014 1:05:00 PM

Lab ID: 1403133-025 Matrix: Soil
Client Sample ID: B-12-3-4
Analyses Result RL  Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260 Batch ID: 6873 Analyst: GH
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 0.0308 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 12:17:00 PM
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene ND 0.103 ma/Kg-dry 1 3M16/2014 12:17:00 PM
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.0205 mg/Kg-dry 1 3/16/2014 12:17:00 PM
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 89.0 63.7-129 %REC 1 3/16/2014 12:17:00 PM
Surr: Teluene-d8 97.4 61.4-128 %REC 1 316/2014 12:17:00 PM
Surr: 1-Bromo-4-fluorcbenzene 96.0 63.1-141 %REC 1 3/16/2014 12:17:00 PM
NOTES:

* - Flagged value is not within established control limits.
Sample Moisture (Percent Moisture)

Percent Moisture 8.47

Batch ID: R13010 Analyst: KZ

wi% 1 3/13/2014 1:18:48 PM

Qualifiers: B
E Value above quantitation range
J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits
RL Reporting Limit

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

D  Dilution was required

H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND Mot detecled at the Reporting Limit

S Spike recovery oulside accepted recovery limits
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Fremont

Sample Log-In Check List

—— Analytical’
Client Name:  ATC Work Order Number: 1403133
Logged by: Chelsea Ward Date Received: 3/12/2014 2:45:00 PM

Chain of Custody

1. Is Chain of Custody complete? Yes Mi No [ Not Present [
2. How was the sample delivered? Client
Log In
3. Coolers are present? Yes I No [] NA [
4. Shipping container/coaler in good condition? Yes M No [
5. Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler? Yes [ No [ Not Required Wi
6. Was an altempt made to cool the samples? Yes Wi No [ na L
7. Were all coolers received at a temperature of >0°C to 10.0°C Yes ™I No [] NA (]
8. Sample(s) in proper container(s)? Yes ] No [
g. Sufficient sample volume for indicated test(s)? Yes Wl No []
10. Are samples properly preserved? Yes Ml No [
11. Was preservative added to botlles? Yes [] No W Na [
12 1s the headspace in the VOA vials? Yes [] No [] NA M
13. Did all samples containers arrive in good condition(unbroken)? Yes Ml No
14. Does papervork match botlle labels? Yes M No [
15. Are matrices correctly identified on Chain of Custody? Yes W No [
16. Is it clear what analyses were requested? Yes VI No [
17. Were all holding times able to be met? Yes o] No []
Special Handling (if applicable
18. Was client notified of all discrepancles with this order? Yes [ No [ NA V]
Person Notified: r, l Date: | ] - )
By Whom: Viaz  []eMail [] Phone [] Fax []InPerson
Regarding:
Client Instructions:

19. Additional remarks:

item Information
| Item # | Temp °C | Condition |
[ cCoder | 17 | Good
| sampe | 09 | Good




_

3600 h..naao_an Ave N.
Seattle, WA 98103

-‘!n

n &5
ASAA L L

4

Tel: 206-352-3790
Fax: 206-352-7178

Cardne ATC

e O3/12./14

Clicnt: Project Name;

Address: |m 247 &ﬁv‘m{ 8w Ave Nin/ Location:

City, State, Zip Bi0Tve: 208 T8 19499 cotectes by:

Reports .no:u_su Uc ﬂu...nc:\_ N\ mux.N.«\ﬁ .ﬂm.ﬁ I m.-ﬂ W Email: .&:\-\AQS ¥ Uma& \_N.ﬁhﬁﬂ%_f_ﬁi ﬁnuh.i ﬂm .wm!wmd\ ﬁ%

Chain of Custody Record

Laberotory Project Mo {internci): !

Page:

“Matro: Codes:

= Alr, AQ = Agueows, w‘.u Bulk, O=0Other, ?=Product, S-=5cil, S0 =Sediment, 5L = Saolid,

Wos Water, DW= c:na.:n< Ster, W = Ground Water, WU = Waste Water

Sample
Sarple Sample Type &
Sample Name Tima (Ilatrix)* ,..,ov Comments,Depth
2 1o e - A
: B-f-0-1 Yehal09:45] S0 | X1
: B—£-i-2 9-sv X
-~ J . s
: B-£—-3-4 I=00 X
e Bl il Bl 057 hdd
s B ~T=0-1 015 | X
k B=7-4-5 le=3¢0 held
; B-%-0~] -5 1
2 . fl
s B-8-1-2 l:00 X
| - - T Eg—
amiOi.dlﬁ._‘ 34 n-¢s o X
N
3(}’ L.w..lull I e e .
“*Metals Analysis (Circle):  MTCAS RCR&A-3 Frigrity Pollutants TAL Joowigduzl: Ay A As B Ba Be Ca C¢ Co Cr Cu Fe fg K Mg Nn o Ma Ni Pp S Se Sr Sr Ti T U W Zn
***Anions [Circle):  Nitrate Nitrite Chiorice Sutfawa Aromide O-Phosphate Flupnide Nitrate+Nitrite Spechal Renuarks;
3 Return 1o Clieas [0 Disposal by Lab (4 res may .._......uuuwmﬁ_ s3mBies are e e 20 cays,
Lishod nr i Regiaved % N\ & .q._.n.g : 3 e
i
\ Jalw wns TNy A0 1y ’
?\ Reling \ DaceTime RetuweE IV T opeitmd S TAT > SameDay* NextDay* 2 Day 3 Day (XD
X X e coordinate wath the Bab ir aovence

Distribution: White - Lab, Yollow - File. Pink - Qriginator

www.fremontanalytical.com



Chain of Custody Record|

wmen.n . 2. g . taboratory Preject No finternal): __. i S5
remont Ave el: 5 .

Seattle, WA 98103 Fax: 206-352-7178 &3 /1 2/ Y Page: T of:

Client: mm.\. hﬂ i \Fi—\o Project Name: mw ﬁ

Address: Lecation:

City, State, Zip Tel: Collected by: =~ . ﬂmﬂwx—m

Reports To [PM]: Fax: Email: Project Na: q_m, \N.Urw.u..u.r «u_s mu h“__ 0%

*Patric Codios: A = Mir, AQ = Aqueous, B =Bolk, U= Other, P=Product, 5=Scl, SO~ Seaiment, 51 Salid,

WoeWater, DW=

Drnking 'Water, GW = Ground ‘Water,

W = Waste Water

M

| Sample

L muq_._u_n z..._:un Dawe

Sarnple
Type

(Matrin*

Camementy/Doegth

, B-8-7.6-% “Haofi | 11210 [Soil held
. B-8-95-1C (1720 hold
;. B-9-0-| 35 X
. B-4—-1-2 lito X

. B-ic-0-I 1j55 ]
|

5 E.W\‘.ﬁ - |=2Z

; B=I0~3~-Y

. R-i0- 7.5-%

ot d

3 .m\_ﬁ.lnw.,.w.v\_hu

held

10 ml:.l QI_

N |

I

X

**Metals Analysis [Circle):  MTCAS RCAA-E

Priority Pollutants

Indiwidus) A Al Ac B8 Ba Be €a €3 Co Cr Cu Fe Hg

K &g Mn Mo Ma Ni 75 §5 S¢ Sr S TI Tl LW W Zn

***Anions [Clrcle)r  Nitrate Nitrite Chlarice

Sulfate

Bromide

O-Phasphate Fluorge Nitrale+Nitrite

Special Remars:

[ Returs to Cliens

0 Cinposat by Lab (5 40s may be assesset i fa_._.z;  Tete Mee a7ier 30 dapn)

Relingished Date/Timo wwnn_eﬁnuh § n@ﬁ
Il r\u\?\} 14=45" A2 / o~
\Em‘r_;§mn\ Datd,Tirme _ﬂo.ﬁu._.:w_:.:. TAT -> SameDay® MextDay™ 2 Day 3 Day m._.ﬂ

APlpaae cotrdirate wits the lab in aduzace

Distribution: White - Lak, Yellow - File, Picak - Driginator

www.fremontanalytical.com
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Tel: 206-352-2750
Fax: 206-352-7178

3600 Fremont Ave N.
Seottle, WA 98103

Carcro Al

Date: mwnm 2.ty

Client: Project Name:
Address: Location:
City, State, 2ip Tel: Collected by: D .. .—.VMH(_ “1&
W ——y
Heports Ta {(PM): Fax: Email: Project za_..nw Ay e 354, %%%M\

Chain of Custody Record |

| A & .\‘\J T -~

tobarotary Profecs Mo finternoli: S M T i
-’
S ;
Page: of: ~)

sl

*Matrin Codes: A= Alr, A= Agueous, b= Bulk, O=Cther, P=Product, 5=5ai, SD«Sediment, 3L=50hd, W= 'Woter, DW = Crinking Water, W = Ground Water, W& = \Waste Water

G m\_Nl\M.w\I .‘

Sample \

Sample Name mm:u‘mn m““_juua ?Wwﬂ__. ».o.« Ai. Commuents/Depth
L B-tl-1-2 *Yehy] 12257 %ol X
, B~11-3-Y [i2% X
; B-11-6.5-7 235 Thole
s B-12-0—| 1252 % |
L B=-12--2 1300 M X

5 X

i F—N{ #Nlmwltﬂ

hold

k
\
/
3

\.m\ll"llll.l.lfllllli\\\\.l e —]
=] d\\}(\\l( |\|\\\ — _..\|||l...fr llnll.\\\,ll-,.[l’,!i |
(\A)I\ll\) e — o1 e | sl Mk - T
|lg§—n€—{hhu nﬁ_,_.ﬁuﬂu.v MTCA-S ACRA-E Prionty Pollutants TalL Individuol A A A B Ba Be «Ca Cd Co Cr Cy Fo Hp K Mg WMn Mo Mo M Pb Sb Se S 5n T TI W ¥ Zn )
***anlons (Circle):  Witrate Nitrite Chlgride Sulfute Bromida C-Prasphate Flugrido NitratesMitsite Smecial femarks:

3 Rerurm to Client

T Dispuasal by Lab 14 tee may e r.._....r..\.\‘.\ﬁ.v.!n..uw are eotaimed wites 50 cdars.)

Relinquigked Da 3_3._.“..5

o S, A 03finju 14545

U 218

N

DatefTime

P 7

mnunf....\ﬂ\)\

X

o™

Dittey Time

TAT -» SameDay® MextDay™ 2 Cay 3 Day STC

“Pregue coordinate with The Lk in advance

Distribution: White - Lab, Yellow - Filg, Pink - Qriginator

www.fremontanalytical.com



